AGEHNHDA
HMEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTE TRAMNSPORTATION BOARD

Richmond, virginia
May 16, 1991
10:00 a.m,

Public Cooment
Action on Minutes of Meeting of March 21, 1991

Action ¢n Permite Iesusd and Cancelsd from April 1, 1991 through
April 30, 1991

Action on Additiensa, Abandenmwents or Other Changeg in the
Eecondary Systen from March 22, 1991 to April 15, 1%%1

Action on Discontinuances in the Secondacy System: Bedford,
Greesnsville, Mathews and Mecklenburg Countiaz

Action on Abandonments ln the Primary System: Richmond County
City Straet Milsage
Attlon on Bids Heceived April 23, 1991

Consul tant Agressment: Subgurface Utility Degignating Services
and Subsurface Utility Location [Tast
Hole) Services
Culpeper, Fredericksburg, Northacn
Virginia, Staunton & Suffolk Districts
Two-Year Contract
Bg Degp, Inc.

Consultant Agreement: Subsurface Utility Designating Bervices
and Subsurface Utility Location (Test
Hole] Bervices
Briatel, Lynchburg, Richmond & Salem
Digtricts
Two—¥sar Contract
Bpectra Group

Consultant Aqraement: BEFL{P Reilroad ovar Braddock Boad
City of Alexandria
. Proj. Ud00-100-110,PE101,R604
Consultant services to provide
professional engineering services
Ralph Whitehead and Ascoclates



il.

1.

13,

Locatlon:

Location
& Design:

Location
& Degign:

Location
& Deslgn:

Location
& Daslign:

Reute 501 (Broad Bireet Extencion)
City of Souvth Bostaon

Fraj. 0501-130-102,PEl101

Federal Proj. F=41-1 )

Fr: Int. of Third Street

To: 0.1 Mi. B. Int. Cavallier Boulevard

Route 39 — Rockbridge County
Proj. 0Q39-0B1-112, ¢501
Federal Proj. RB-936 { )

Pr; 1.74 Mi. W, Int. Route 11
To: Int. Route 11

Pacific Avenie/Gansaral Booth Boulsvard
rcity of virginia Beach

Proj. WOOD-134-115, cC501

Fr: 0.11 ¥i. M. Int. Korfolk Avenuw

Ta; 0.01 Mi, N. Int. Eatkhour Foint
{Bridge and Appruvaches over Rudee Inlet}

Route 60A (West Ox Road} Fairfax County
Proj. Q608-029-265, c501, BE77
Fr: D.17 mi, 5. of Horsepen Run
To: 0.25 Mi. N. of Horsepen Run

Route 6534 (0ld York-Hampton Road) York County
Proj. 0634-099-121, ©501, ChO2

Federal) Proj. M-5122

Fr: 0.05 Mi. E. Int. Routs 17

To: Int. Route 704 [Cook Road)

Propd%al Eor Limited Accees: Boute 257 Rocklpngham County

Conveyances:

Proj. 0257-0B82-106, C502, B601
Fr: Route 11
To: Route B1

Route 29 - Pittsylvania County
Bouka 128 - City of Lynchburg
Route 535 - Gloucestsr County
Route 23 - City of Danville

Route 600 - Rockbridge County
Fouke 42 - Bockinghem County
Rouke 58 - Rueesll County

Roukte 60 - Buckingham County
Bouta &1 -~ Smyth County

Route 606 — Henry County

Route 610 — Prince William County
Route 613 - Rockingham County
Route 6§54 - Loudoun County

Route 1011 - Cafmpbell County

29th EStreet South — aArlington County



14.

15,

16.

1Ti

18.

19.

20.
il.
22,

Induatrial AcCcege:
iDealloeaation)

Industrial Acceoss:

Industelial AcceEs:

Culpeper County

Proj. 0786-023-181, N502
tuth International, Iac.
({cellin Manufacturing, Ing.}

Hanowver County
Proj: 1000-042-273, MS01
Richmond Hawapapers, Inc,

Rockbridge County
Proj. 0675-081-212, N501
W. R. Deacon & Sons Timber, Inc.

Through Truck Restrictionat Routes 610 and €14

Naming of Bridge:

Gregensville County

Madiscn County and Orange County
Janes Lawson Kemper Memorial Bridge

Approval of the Tentative Flscal Year 1991=92 Annual Budgat

1991-92 Tantative Allocationg and Six Year Inprovement
Program (1991-92 — 1996-1997)

Fiscal Year 1992 Financizl Asslstanca to Public Transportation

Program of Projecta

Toll Road Corporation of virginia

New Business

Adjourn



NINUTES
oF
MEETING OF THE COMMOMNWEALTH TRANSPORTATION RBOARD

Richmond, ¥irginla
May 16, 1991
1000 a.m,

The menthly meeting of the Conmonwealth
Transportation Board was held in the Board Room of the
Department of Transportation in Richmend, Virginia on
April 18, 1591, at 10:00 a.m. The Chairman,

Mr. John G. Milliken, presided.

Preaent: Messra. Pethtel, Bacon, Candler,
Daviesz, Hofflar, Howlette, Malbon, Masgtracco,
Musselwhite, Bmalley, Waldman, Warner, Wells and
Mre. Einchelos and Dr. Thomas.

During the Public Comment pericd mnd in
recognition of Public Transportation Week,
cartificates of recognition were presented to
Baxter Simmons, President of VAFTO; Don Hewcomb,
chalrman of the Board of Directors of BRidefinders on
behalf of Ridesharing organizations throughout the
state; and Heary Chutch, General Manager of GRTC on
hehalf of traneit properties throughout the stakte.

Algo, Mr. Urchie Ellis read & paper concerning
the Springfield Bypass and KMr. Stephen Robin, an
attorney representing TRCY and several landowners,
spoke briefly regarding right-of-way at the Routs &07
interchange.

On amotion of Mr. Mastracco, seconded by
Mr. Candler, the Minutez of the Measting &f March 21,
1991, were approved.

Motion carried,

on motion of Mr. Mastracco, seconded by
Mr. Candler, permitz imsued and canceled from April 1,
1991 through April 30, 1991, inclusive as shown by the
racorde of the Department, were approved.

Motion carcied.



5/16/91

Moved by Mr. Mastracco, ssrondesd hy Ar. Candler,
that the Board approve additions and abandonments to
the Secondary System from March 22, 19%l to April 15,
1991, inclusive, as shown by the records of the
Department.

Motion carrcied.

Moved by Mr. Mastraceco, seconded by Mr. Candler,
that

WHERBAS, by proper resplution, the Boards of
Bupervigore of Bedford, Greensville, Mathews and
Mecklenburg Counties have requested that certaln roads
which no longer perve ap public necessities be
discontinued as part of the Becondary Eystem cf
Highways.

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pureuant to
Saction 33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1550, as
amended, the Commonwgalth Transportakion Board finda
the fplleowing eectione of rxoads 2re not requiced for
public convenience and are hereby diccontinued as part
of the Secondary Bystem uf Highways, effectlve this
date.

Bedfard County - Route 6§11 - Section 1 of old location
0.24 ni

Greanaville County — Route 610 - Section 1 of old
location 0.09 nmi

Mathews County - Boute 611 — Sections 1, 2, 3 and 4 of
old location D.63 Mi

Mecklenburg County — Foute 821 - Section 2 of old
locatlon 0.0 Mi

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Mastracco, seconded by Mr. Candler,
that

WHEREAS, 0ld Route 3 in Richmond County has besn
alteced and reconetructed as shown on plans for
Project: 0003-079-110, RW-201, C-501; and

WHEREAS, three sections of the old road are no
longer necexsacy &g & puklic foad, the new road
serving the same citizans as tha old;

2



5/16,91

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT BRESCLVED, that pursuant to
Saction 33.1-148 of the Code of virginia of 1950, as
amended, 0.568 mile of 0ld Route 3, designated as
Sections 1, 2, and 3 on the plat dated QOctober 22,
1990, Projact: 0003-07%-110, BW-201, C-501, be
abandoned aeg part vf the State Highway Sysztem.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Mastracco, seconded by Mr. Candler,
that

WEEREAS, the Commonwealth Transpertaticn Board is
authorlzed under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Ceode of
Virginia, 28 amgnded to approve payments to cities and
cectain town: for etreet maintenmance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minar Arterial Roads,
Collector Rpads and Lacal Streets within the corporats
linmits of the Town of Blacksburg are eligible for such
paymant; and

WHEREAS, under the aukthority of Section
33,1-41.1, request 1§ made by the Town of Blackghuryg,
for maintenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
reguired criterisa;

NOW, THEREFODRE, BE IT RESOLVED, tfthat the sktreet
mileage eligible for guarterly payments to the Town of
Blackeburg £aor Local strests be increased by 1.23
canterline miles. Thie increaga ie a resulkt of
additions of Local Streets as described on tabulation
sheet numbker 1 of 1 for the Town of Blacksburg, as
functionally classified by the Transpertation Planning
Myipion dated Hareh 19, 1551,

The tabulation sheet ia on file in the
Department’s Urkan Divigilon.

Tha Local Strpet additions totaling 1.23 mileg
increages the total mileage to 74.39 centerline miles
of approved streete subject to malntenance payments
geffective for payment beginning July 1, 1591.

Yotion carried.



5/15,91

Moved by Mr. Mastracco, secondad by mr. Candler,
that

WHEREAS, tha Commonwealth Transportation Beard is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
eertain towna for street maintenance purposes; and

WEEREAS, certaln Principal-Minor Arterial Hoada,
Collector Roads and Local Straets within the corporate
linits of the City of Colonisl Haights ars eligible
Eor such payment; and

WHEEREAS, under the authority of Section 323.1-41.1
request is made by the City of Colonial Heights for
malntenance payments on Local Streete meeting the
required sritearia;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that thea street
milwage vligihle for quarterly: payments to the City of
Colonial Reights for Local Streeis be increased by
0.19 centerline mile. This increase 18 a regult of
additions of Local Streets ax described on tabulation
gheet numbered 1 cf 1 for the City of Colonial
Heights, as functionally classlified by the
Transportation Planning Pivision dated March 27, 14991,

The tabulaticn sheet 1s on file in the
Depactnent’s Urban Divisien.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.19 mile
increaser thae total mileage to 55.36 ecenterline milas
of approved strests subject to maintenance payments
sEfactive for payment beginning July 1, 1991.

Motion carrcied.

Moved by Mr. Mastracco, seconded by Mr. Candler.
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certaln towvns for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Reads,
Collector Roade end Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Clty of Franklin are eliqgible for such
paywent; and



3/16/91

WHEREAS, undar the authocity of Sectian
33.1-41.1, request i made by the City of Franklin,
for mainktenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
tequlired critercia;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REEOLVED, that the street
mileage aligible Eor guarterly payments to the City of
Franklin for Local Streets be increased by 0.42
centerline milewsa., Thieg increase 1ls a result of
additions of Local Btreets as described on tabulation
shaet numbered 1 of 1 for the City of Pranklin, as
functionally classified by the Transportation Planning
Division dated april 5, 1991.

The tabulation sheet is om f£ile in the
Department's Urban Diwvigion.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.48 mile
increases the total mileage teo 25.55 centerline milles
of approved straets subject to maintenance payments
affective for payment keglaoning July 1, 1981.

Fotion carried.

Moved by Mr. Mastraceo, sacandsd by KRr. Candler,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Tranaportation Board is
guthocized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended toc approve payments te cities and
certain towne for etreat maintenance purposes; and

WHERBAS, certain FPrincipal-Minoc Arterial Roads,
¢ollector Roads and Local Streete within the cocrporate
limits of the Town of Freont Royal are eligible for
such payment) and

WHEREAS, under the autharity of Sectlon
33.1-41.1, request 1eg made by the Town of Freant Royal
for malntenance payments on Loasal Strests msating the
required criteria;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the strast
mileage eligible for guartecrly payments ko the Town of
Pront Royml for Local streets be inceoased by 2,44
conterline mileg. Thiz increase is a result of
additicons of Local Screete as described on tabulation
cheate nuabsred 1 of 2 for the Town of Front Royal, as
functicnally clacssified by the Tranepottation Flannlng
Diviaion datad april 2, 1991.



5/16,91

The tabulation sheets are on file in tha
Department's Urban Division.

Tha Local Street additicns totallng 2.44 miles
increases the total mileage to 45.381 centerline miles
of approved streets subject to maintenance paymentes
cffective for payment baginning July 1, 19591.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Maatracco, Beconded by Mr. Candlar,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transpartatlon Beard is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
virginia, as amended to approve paymeats to cities and
certain towne for etreet maintenance purposzes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Hinor Arterial Reada,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
linite of the Town of Leesburg are sligible for such
payment; and

WHEREARS, under the authority of section
33,1-41.1, regueet ls made by the Town of Leesburg,
for paintenance paywents on Local Streets meeting the
required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T REBOLVED, that tha strest
mileage ®ligible for guarterly payments to the Town of
Leasbutg for Local Streets be increased by 2.98
centarline milee. This increase is a result of
additions of Local Streets as described on tabulation
sheata numnbered 1 of 2 for the Town of Leesburg, as
functionally c¢lassified by the Trangportation Planning
Divieion dated April 15, 19%1.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the
Dapartment’a Urban Divisien.

Tha Local Street additicns totaling 2.908 miles
increagee the total milemge to 33.12 centerline milas
of approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effactive four payment beginning July 1, 1341,

Motlion carried.



5/16/51

Moved by Mr. Mastracco, seconded by Mr. Candler,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board ie
authorized under Section 33.1=41.1 of the Code of
virginia, as amended to approve paymente to cities and
certain towns for strest maintenance purpases; and

WHERERS, cerktain Principal-finor Arterial Roads,
Collactor Roads and Local Streets within the corporats
limits of the City of Portsmouth are aligible foar such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, requesat is mada by the City of Portamouth
for maintenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
regquired criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT BEBDLVED, that the street
nileage eligihla for guarterly payments to the City of
Portsmouth for Local Strests be inecraaszed by 2.76
cenkarling mileg. Thik increase ig a result of
additione of Local Streets as dascribed on tabulation
sheats numhered 1 of 3 for the Clty of Portesmouth, as
functionally c¢lassified by the Transportatien Planning
pivigion dated April 2, 1991.

The tabulatlion sheets are on file in the
pepartment‘a Urban Division.

The Local Strest additions totaling 2.7H milas
increases the total mileage to 301.35 centerline milex
of approved streets subject to maintenance paywente
effective for payment beqinning July 1, 1591.

Motion carrciaed,

Moved By Mr. Mastracco, seconded by Mr, Candler,
that

WHEREAS, the Conmonwgalth Transportation Beoard ie
aunthorized under Bacticon 33.1-=41.1 of the Code of
virginia, as amended ta approve paymente to citiae and
ceartain towns for sfreet maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAE, rvertain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Pulaski are eligible for such
payment; and



5/16/91

WHEREAS, under the muthority of Section
33.1-41.1, tequest is made by the Town of Pulaski, far
maintenance payments on Local Streets mesting the
required criteria;

HOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT REBCLVED, that the ztreast
mileage eligible for gquarterly.paymente to the Town of
Pulagki fer Local Streete be increased by 0.06
centarline nile. <This increaee is a result of

additiens of Local Strests as described on tabulation
sheet numbersd 1 af 1 for the Town of Fulaskl, as
functionally classified by the Transportation Planning
Division dated April 2, 1891,

The tabulation eheet is on file in the
Department’s Urban Diviesion.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.05 alle
inersases the total mileage to 46.41 centerline miles
of approved atreete subject to maintenance paymentes
sffackive for payment beginning July 1, 1991.

Motlon cacried.

Moved by Mr., Mastracco, secondad by Mr. Candler,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealkh Transportaticn Board 1
authoerized under Section 33.1-4l.1 of the Code of
Virginia, az amended to approve payments to cities and
certaln townse fFor street maintenance purposasy and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Mincr Artecial Roads,
Collector Boads and Lacal Strestz within the corperate
limits of the Town of Racky Mount mre sligible for
such payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Bection
33.1-41.1, request is made by the Town of Racky Fount
for malntenance payuenta on Local Streets meeting the
required criteriaj

oW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the straat
mileage eligible for guarterly payments to the Tewn of
Racky Mcunt for Loecal Strests be increased by 0.54
panterline mile. This incre2ge 15 & result of
additions of Local Streets as described on tabulation
sh=et numbered 1 of 1 for the Town of Rocky Mount, as
functionally e¢lasslfiad hy the Transportation Planning
pivigion dated April 4, 1991.

B



5/16/91

The tabulation sheet ie on file in the
Departeent’s Urban Division.

The Local Street addikbions totaling D.54 mile
increases the total mileage te 18.01 centerline miles
of approved ptreets pubject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1991.

Motlion carcrled.

Moved by HMr. Mastracco, seconded by Mr. Candler,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwenlth Tranapeortation Board ie
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, ag amended to approve paymente to citige and
cectain towne for strest maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certaln Principal-Minor Arcterial Roads,
Collector Raade and Local Streete wlthin the corperate
limikg of the City of Salen are sligible for euch
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the anthorlty cocf Section
33.1-41.1, reguesst ieg made by the City of Salem, for
maintenanca payments on Local Streets meeting the
required criteria; |

NOK, THEREFORE., RE IT RESQLVED, that the ktreet
mileage pligible for quarterly payments to the City of
Salen for Local Streets be increased by 1.10
canterline milez. This increase le a result of
additions of Local &trects as described on tabulation
sheet aumabered 1 of 1 for the Clty of Salem, 2E
functicnally zlassifisd by the Transportation Flanning
Division dated Aprll 3, 1991.

The tabulaticn sheet is on file in the
bBepacrtment’a Urban Ddvision.

The Local Btrest additicns totmling 1.10 milea
increazses the total mileage to 101.27 centerline miles
of approved streets subject to maintenance paynents
pffective for payment beginning July 1, 1991.

Motion carried.



8/16/91

Moved by Wr, mastraces, secendad by Mr. Candier,
that

WHERERS, the Commonwealth Transporktation Bopard ia
avthorized under Sectlon 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, ae amended to approve payments to citles and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certaln Principal-nminor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets wlthin the corporate
limits aof the Town of Wize are aligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.31-41,1, reguest iz mads by the Town of Wise for
maintenance payments on Minor Arterial Roads and Local
Etreets meeting the requlred criteria;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE [T EESOLVED, that the
coad/streat mileage eligible for guacterly paymente to
the Town of Wipe for Minor Arterial Boads and Loeal
Streakg be incraased by 1.33 eenterline miles. This
increase 15 a result of additions of Minar arterial
Roads and Local Streets as deseribed on tabulation
sheet numbered 1 af 1 for the Town of Wike, agm
functicnally clagsified by the Transportation Planning
Division dated April 12, 19%91.

The tabulation sheet is on f£file in the
Dapartment’s Urban Division.

The Minocr Arterial Road additions baving a net
increase of 0.88 mile increases the total mileage to
£.55 centerline miles of approved roads subject ko
maintenance paymsntx affective for payment beginning
July 1, 19%1.

The Local Street additiona totaling 0.45 nile
increnszes the total aileage ko 1B.57 centerline milea
of approved streets subject teo maintenance payments
affactiva for paymeant beginning July 1, 19981,

Hotion carclied.

10



5/lb/91

Moved by FMr. Waldman, peconded by Mr. Hofflar,
that the Board approve the bhids raceived April i3,
1991, ligkted for maward on the attached shasts numbered
10A through 10F and autherize execution of contcacts
by the Deputy Commiesioner or Chief Baginger, and
approve rejection of those bids licgted for rejection
and authorize readvertigament.

Mocticn carried.

11



ALY Y "hly s Svery
Apmacn HwnIg
HO "ROTIONVR RErL N wplamy) ofy o T g
WEIRT ] LTS ¥ O ELHTVRRE LNETEAYL Y aRY E) Y TERy [+ ] G- oL T F

W ETTEAMED PO ATEREE
T T T DMLV ST ETTIAMES THY MY WG] EOERY, i To~i-Fd bkl o S




g A R, o Nerlopyre)y, Aoy
OETIE Lo % 00 HOLLOOMASMGD AL (VMY W] EEEN M 16-1-34 VDR [~ T |
Arprap ‘s Ladg
wyradmar) ) i
oM REDTEEdY AN
L 3 RIS T DM FENAIVALNOS INVLIV DvaINEG (THVMY AR Ao Fu TN, W M L | ) NPT OTME L LIS
m
=
TR % T T g
) W 20 M S POEMOMAYE W [rasay
¥A BAYD FEHAEM 5,00 Lol w unsmeg “TeEoy
=R T4 73 5 DM CGOEDKEA L TT {THVANY TRETA0NT M, [+ ] IS-Z-md 15 o 9

Msl ‘2 T AR rTE S



- ] Sl mpedaeesr) pairapygaLy
Ao youspny
“WOONE TYETY Tx weyly, rogm g
B LS "o "SIONOORS CIYHEEY ATTIVA  (TIYM TV 7R N W 0 Tmerg o i TNt
T N1~ F-1 T 0
AT L1 -1 Tow H
EORE" F0T-PR-1 103
o ® TS C00E-vEm-1
YA TIVEEON 1,00 WO B R w TS FOR -1 I08
(g Thaj E NOLLYUNSO0O0 0B D TNV MY ] KT n TN MZ-val-Ina LEaIE o W
g ey wftye mnogy “a i prepen
W venaginedy ¥ plogmg
AX S S5 00 oA T B L
DOLa0 19X > N CDHLLWALNOO XY (Y MY W1 0 Mg TN o Twosd " WH-KDE  IRDLHE o &




b o T
I3 "WLADRNY] Ly iy
O s 1 SIS ¥ N CLEYE FIMMOLEN THVAY R O o [T G (1 T
dmpary
w3 Hvedey w pewnonplay “narsleg piaw A
ey Loy -
"TTOASTOH (ol gy, T {rom)
WAL F 1 DHI'EFH TEVAY T TR £'0) ey I bees g 107 WY m OURE FIO-L-ILD PAEO0H YL T
FEOIICR] REVMDIL
mry Ty g oMEAY y ey

DO°O0E SO’ FE £ WIMOO WEROO SDIM 108 rEd AW LS ONRE A R L HHIY-3d rRasldng Gal 1




L g il a1 T "R WIS T] JAYIRY [- T 1 - SRLALTIE el 9
sy Kol v 3wq
"HOYET YTAAA ey suowgy
oF LI TY 1 "ol 'EROTANEE TN ANALNED TV AY "W S ) M) O N . .Y L L o R TR [ L &
4]
1
]
o B e )]
Ty g gy eleen g Sepepn
Kpmy, mrmory Rt
YA TTOAELLOTMVRD HE " BN CH DL oag
L gy [ 13 THL 'GRE0M ¥ OB ATTVH (THVAY T TN R TR W [ -+ 4 MO [-HO-ZET0 LvIR0] Lal g )

1841 £ TR AT X1



WYL Jb L 2]
oA FE TRy 0 Pyn P opT
O L TIMT 'PAOLOVILMNGD SHVTLY TVLLEES (VY ARY L LT L1 D-Ti-W ERTIAIN ™= o
“i) " M A Sy
vy gy
INOMHON T eteay
[ Th: T [} MELYIOIMO 1YL TV MY HeOE TRyl CTAH O R TR H
=
L]
L
LT T

SEOY T L) ANVWINEI UMD 0w a0 TIVRY R R L ) Ik DO=EEIE-0-1000 LETHAM 1




Ry Canop seveadyy o Saie o
M "INIa KD B Ty sxp-cwms Sy
ores'om" s [ ] ANYIMNGD ORLESYREINS NPT LSMEY L o FETET R = FOEEESEI-EN-D0l  IVELDDM VIETE M

Moy ang TmeDy
Ermmency, Wyl Wy
IR N Y 9 FE T P D A ARDUIE-AT L
DIWRTELY F "D PIOADAPR NG UL LY TVELNED TEWALY ENE A e T W T N ey " WH-R EETRRTE m s

L
-
|

kg iy

YA 'TTUASTIH Ly wwpar]
oSS ErTE L UM TML {THVMY OFF 7 BB £ 1D g W 5l [N RS0 -EF0-STO8  ISRTRATE sor It




W ST vy iy ey
Ty oA EERATY T
e B A
YA TRONYON W L T 0L
SEMETENIE 4 TMANVGDA VAT H (TEVMAY LW CH T ey OEY 1AL (res M-I |

11H

Ay zowy ¥ “adyy g
ey iy
¥a LrxaEmY L
[y 19K- ] £ TN EDNAER HTTVROD LAY BT VT R S St 4wy | | hitls' Pel -F0-2008  CEWCLITH LT

YA TAOCVIM IV G0k = I
05 'S [ 4 OO0 WORGO TTRAEED Jaod L3y FO "R W P EOQ KO 5 Ny FORTER0T-D5-S500  SYRIMN ViR 1




"N Bepa¥r] ‘vl weibinn
"ot “i syedey “appEy “mperq) ‘opegy
XTI 3 ATEY 1o
YA 'VIRIAVLITY BELL WE WA W TS0 Al oS OL -EI0-DET
FrUETEE f T FETIENE DA (TEVAY oLV MR R e T LEID SO [ -4 IOCY L -POI-00  WYDOOORS  WDE-IS ¢

iy Yy ‘weng IERY “SIRTTIG ‘ML
¥ RO TNATN DU e TRk
gy o e ) w0 cryleyoen
YA "TROTSAMR VAL LT o RNOL) TR R AL
gy 5 DM TRV TEYAY R T [T 4] 005 IO0-ME-LRT  9E9GLILS 1T I

11I

wr Seplumpr 'Ylepws Ty ‘Avaly
TN "TT e iy "R
iy g = Oy
¥ 0 Mapney
0’0 " ROLENIHE Y, NI WM R AL TRCSROTD e e I3[ P=LO%
DL NG5S & BELYNMNAEDY NI IENCO AN 1304 VMY W R H WA L0 Dy 3 WY CLI-GID-(00w  HEZIONI A I

LT ' A ATEOTH BT



VA ETHARADE g oyl A . iny
SEGMY GRS F 0ol "ELIRGE  (TEVAY DN I L H-E-E S am L
iy
=
wivwlig oawmtl
‘TIORVOT T 2 oaAg,
D L8 L HOLLVBOJNOO TVONLLOTH WHATA maM (VY E LU TR ] -] 1DV TH-EH-ITE  LYMOH YR P
gl ooyery
agpamgy pw A
NI EE T

[14 -1 ] HQTVONIDEFE HY 1L vy 19 egeiein TR W T PP O [ 1o sod-sl-shon IVeIOWhE YhEG

el " TR A T Gy



L b b i)

AUTEE

¥A ‘TTUABNLIYVH
T ROLIVELROG SRV D AR

I RY T AD

¥i HTYOIIER

¥A 'YAEATLTY
DM R TN "3 'Sk

TEYRY

Iariy

VY

davmy

Apry I NH

“mivy amgng ¥ maradyg ‘deaiery yey g
Kzmnor) P
L] 2k iy il

LT ]

Ny
(7o T 0on "mE T TM A oL
{9 Tors v 1 TR A0 Sy

-y vy

) RERY TR T oy
may Hsmy

ey COWReg kTR G WL

A WY W T L0 AElg

FIIWOOET ATV MO

1561 o TR AT W hOd

g8

134

ME D490 EOORITA

IF-TLL-Ca0-0F0 [d1E

ol 2T -5

HH L ]
o1
(M

IR IGO0 LYLTOOE ¥




OF"EE s Ll TN D WIRRD ATINYIF  (THYAY LOE Ty Ema AL HEM-M-E IR " L

11L

TR ¥ D apeanmy Jan) ‘)

Bavarii o v S0y
A 00 Eny na—
vz srmvewcc glert) 579 C00L L o
¥a 'HaLiFYH ('wt et
05 T BT I O] CONILYALNGD ROEVEV (TAVMY 9 o )y B, T W e Ty ][ LEPTH1-LI-EI50 SRETRIW o ¥
ey gy o Al o0 oY
L L o ]
ol L e . M EROAOVHINGD AKVILY TVELHAD (EVMY = 0 58 W RS 0o TOIW 3 () TME - H-PE0 PRI o ¥

THY " WEPCEALOEN B0



BTILAENLL 1T Wt
ot"fho* antd T N0 LIVHIEY AYOONYMEAE  JAYMAY FOMFIT S A -g-§ MIEOIME VIAEH *
ey Ty
HROHYOM R HT SHE
hhhhh ANVvITROCr BLEMCOO EFONIY  [TAYAL FIRRE] EIT, ™) -¥-1 (YOS YIS-EM
=
CEpENE I
W oy WY Wi T W Sty
A T Ay et




¥d "ang,

it )] L ST QAvaRY
B FTYmioN

WLIFEE r T RRHIDNALSHOD AEED (TAV MY

00124 L] SN RIGEMND (TEY MY

FoEECEEGL D
g WLy v redner

T TEME - E
TOMEo] mOpE,
DR WA posy
SMRUCELLEE i e Y ST
TUEK] SOy
TEXT] B,
g AT Mgy, sy
kg yoy
CEEREOY] HiNARA




KX "ROIDNITL o0 wnEa ey e Sy
FIRLE'SCHE 5 T RISHOD HYLYYAS (QHYMY L L b - T64=00  SETRAVE aon
T o
ETOILI e Q andelpmy WG T LM
oot B DD AVE-LEY  (TAVMY WORTN] B A Mgy WAl CESTRITS ot m
o
1
]
Ry, g g ooy
A WTEALIMOLL 0,2 $IRLD i GRakiy) “spe——y
OF TE5 T ar o EHEIAVMCHVE BT dlvaos TEVAY ORI BT p i~ HTL ML M
b LR TR T T
2N NI W) SN0y AT an ey

OO FIR'SAS [ ] BHL OLOVELNCO OHLLNTYY TIAOG UVAMY ] e, A Y=L LIl IRl &




] Seppmy repremey [t

YA DRI I Ay putiig SE
o his orey i 00 NOUDITRLENGD HOTEEAMEH (THY Y 0] Ty By wddy
#T Mrin) myw gy
VA TN SO ROEES ) gy
L L 215 n N O DTN MODEIONEH VALY 7 Soppry pampary

FSEL ‘¥ XV QHANIIN KO

AFFRITRY WA JONT it

AM "WV CAYERO W T
A L OMLUTELLE DOV LT IR WENA
ey R

il “N30oA 0wy ¥ Oeng
ORI » THAEIECT YA T W .

WEXS-FL0-00E WS VH-MT I

HEDTOT-OM-OIAEY  LYEMOIE YMER

1P



8/16/91

Moved by Me. Musselwhite, szeconded by Mr. wells,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the requiremants and
gchedules for implementing 1ts program objeckives, the
Department hae determined that in order to perform the
activities to maet thoes objectives, it is necessary
to supplement the staff of the Location and Design
Pivision for the subsurface utility designating and
subgurface utility locating (test hole) services, far
a two year periad, 1n the Culpeper, Predecichkabureg,
Northern Virginia, Staunton and Suffolk Districts; and

WHERBAS, in accordance with Department Policy and
the Virginia Public Procurement Act, section 11-35 et
Eeg., a4 firm proposal hag been received from So-Deep,
Inc., for sald gervices; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
baen made of the ascope of work and services required,
and just compensation has besn sstablished for thage
pervices me zet forth in the Memorandum of Agresenpsnt;

NOW, THEREPFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Bomrd
autharize the sxecution of the agreement with the firm
of So~Dgep, Inc., for secvices: for two years, with
total fees not to exceed $2,000,000.00.

Mokion carried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhlte, seconded by Mr. Welle,
that

WEEREAS, in accordance with the requlirements and
schadules for implementing its program objectives, the
Department haz determined that isn arder te perfora the
activities to mesat those abjectivea, it ia neceasary
to supplement the staff of the Location and Desiqgn
Division for the subsurface utility d-:ignating and
subsurface utllity locating {test hole) services, for
& two year period, in the Bristol, Lynchburg,
Bichmond, and Balem Districts; and

WEEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy and
tha virginia Public Procurement Act, eectipn 11-35 et
seq., & firm propocal has been received from Spectra
Grnup, Inc., for said services; and

12



5/16 /91

WHEREAS, careful review and conaideratinon hase
begn made of the scope of work and services reguired,
and just compensation has been =stablizhed for these
gervicee azx et forth in the Memcrandum of Agreemsnt;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of Spectra Group, Inc. for services for twe years,
with total fees not to exce=d 51,500,000.00.

Motion carried.

HMoved by Mr. Waldman, geconded by Mr., Warner,
that )

WHEREAS, in accordance with 1ts needs and
gchadules for implementing ita proagrams objactives,
the Departmant has determined that in order ko perfors
the necessary activitiss to meet those ebjectiven faor
angineering services on project: 0000-140-110, PE1dL,
B504, Replacement of the Richmond Frederichksburg and
Pokompae Railroad {EP&P) bridge over EBEraddock Road
located in the Northern Virginia Digtriet, Clty of
Alexandria, it is neceasxary to supplemankt its
Structure and Bridge Dlvision staff; and

WHERBAS, in accordance with Department Poclicy and
State Procuramant precedures a firm proposal has been
receivad from Ralph Whitehead & Aesoclates to perform
the enginsering smarvicea; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration hae
bhean made of the scope of work and ssrvices reguired
and just compengation has been establiashed for these
services and are get focrth in the Memgrandum of
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of Ralph Whitehmad & Aesociates which establishes a
compensation of 5567,745.00 for services and esxpensas
Plus a net fee of $50,450.00 making the maximum total
compengation not to exceed $516,195,.09,

Mation carried.

13



5/16/91

~Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Mr. Candler, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
commonwealth of Vicginlia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Locatlon Publicg
Hearing was held in the Halifax County Senior High
School on Decenber 4, 1990, at 7:00 p.m., for the
purpose of conaldering the propossed location of Route
E01l {Broad 9treet Exrtenslon) from the intersection of
Third Strest to 0.1 xile south of the intersection af
Cavalier Boulevard in the City of South Boston, State
Project D0501=130=102, PE-10l; Federal Froject
r-41-1 ( ); and

WEEREAS, proper notlce was glven in advance, and
all those prexent wers given a full opportunity to
axpress their apinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed projsct as prasanted, and their
statements beilng duly recorded; and

WEEREAS, the economic, goecinl, mnd environmental
effects of the proposed project have been sxamined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Alternative
Ling B be approved in acecordance with the plan ag
proposed and presented at the saild Location Public
Hearing by the Department’s Baginsers.

Mation carried.

Mmoved by Mr. Smalley, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
conmonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
{omnmonwealth Traneportaticn Beard, a Locatlon and
beglgn Public Hearing was held in the Jecrry Bines
Natlonal Guard Armocy on January 31, 1991, at
7:00 p.m. for ths purpose of consldering the proposed
location and design of Route 39 £rom 1.74 miles wast
of Route 11 to the intersesction of Reoute 1l in
Bockbridge County, State Project #4039-081-112, C-501;
and

13



5/16,91

WHEREAS, proper notice wag gliven in advance, and
all those pregent were given a full opportunity teo
expcress thelir opinions and recommendations for or
againgt the propused project as presented, and their
statemente being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, Eccial, and envirommental
etfects of the propopeed project have heen examlned and
givan proper consideraticn, and this evidence, aleng
with all other, has been carsefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVEL, that the lcoccation
and major desiqn femtures of this project be approved
in accordange with a reduction in the scope of tha
plan amended to eliminate and/or reduce impacts to
abutting propecties as a result of comments receivad
through the public hearing process. The significant
amendments are as followe:

o Project would begin 200 feat south of the
virginia Eguine Centar’s neorth praoperty line
and terminate just north of Route 750,

© Reduce the four-lane divided roadway to a
two-lanm design with left and right turn lanes
for the Horse Center entrance.

o Provide biecycle lanes within the new terminus
and improve the Route 39/11 Intersection,

Moktlen carried.

Meved by Mr, Hofflec, seconded by Mr. Malben,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginim &and pelicies of the
Commonwaalth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and Design Public Hearing was held in the Virginia
Peach Filre Traloing Center on November B, 1990, at
7:00 p.m, for the purposes of conelderlong the proposed
location and dasign of Pacific Avenue/General Booth
Boulevard from 0.1l mile north cof Horfolk Avenua to
0.01 mile north of Harbhour Polnt {Bridge and
Approaches over Rudee Inlet] in the Clty of virginia
Beach, Etats Project UMQ0-134-115%, C-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in adveance, and
4ll thoste present were given a full opportunity to
express thelr opinlions and reccommendstiona £or ok
against the proposed project as presanted, and their
statements baing duly recorded; and

15



5/16,91

WHEREAS, the scenonie, 2oclal, and envircnmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
glven proper coneideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewsd;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location
and meajor de=xign featurea of this project be approved
in accordance with the plan as proposed and prasented
at the said Location and Design Fublic Hearing by the
Department’'s Engineers with modifications btc include:

0 Flans developad by the City ko ceplace the
lost parking spaces at the Boliday
Travel-L-Park parking lok.

o Ehift location of Norfolk Avenue scuthward to
improve 1ts intecasction with Ninth Street.

o Provigsions far dArainags and an entrance on
Tenth Street for an adjacent property.

o 35 feat of vertical clearance for the proposzed
northbound lanes structura.

Motlon carried.

Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Mr. Warner,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutas of the
Comancnwealth of virginia and policles of the
Commasnwealth Tranapertation Beard, a Location and
pesign Public Hearing was held in the Qak H1I11
Elemgntary Schocl on November 7, 1990, at 7:30 p.m.
for the purpose of considering the proposed locaticon
and design of Route 508 (West Ox Road) Lfrom 0.17 mile
eouth of Horsepan Bun to 0.25 mila nocth of Horaepen
Fun (Bridge and Approaches ovar Horsepen Run} in
Pairfax County., State Prelect 060A-029-265, &=-501,
B-677; Federal Project BRE-M-5401( 1; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were gilven a full oppertunity te
exprese their opinions and recommendations far or
against the proposed project as pragented, and thair
ftatements being duly recorded; and

16



5/16/91

WHEREAS, the economic, soclal, and envirgnmgnkal
@ffects of the propozed project have been exanmined and
given proper consideraticn, and this evidence, along
wlth all pther, has been garefully reviewsed;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the locatlion
and najor design features of thls project be approved
in accardeance with the plan ax propoesed and presented
at tha gald Location and Design Publiec Hearing by the
Department’s Bogineers with the following
nodificatiens:

o Provide a box culvert of sufficisnt langth to
accommodate the ultimate four-lane typical
section.

o Grade entire project to accommodate the
ultimate four-lane desiga.

o Conetruct the bicyele trail in its ultimate
location which will provide the dezlred
separation from the initial design as
reguested by the citizens.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Malbon, seconded by Mr. Hoffler,
that

WEEREAS, ln accordance with the statutez of the
Commonwealth of virginia and policies of the
Conmenwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Loecation
and Deslign Public Hearing wae held in the York High
Schocl, Yorktown, Vieginia, on Parch 29, 1390, at
7:00 p.m. for the purpese of considering the proposed
location and major design featuras of Routa 634 (0ld
York—-Hampton Road) from 0.05% mile east of tha
iIntersection of Route 17 to the intersection of Route
704 {Cook Road} lan York County, 3tate Projsct
0634-059-121, c-501, ¢-502; Federal Project M-5122;
and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1ln advance, and
all those prasent ware glvan a full oppartunity ta
express their opinions and recommendaticons for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
atatements being duly recorded; and

17



5/16/591

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and saviranmental
gffects of tha proposed preject have been examined and
given propat consideration, and this evidences, along
with all other, has heen carefully reviewed;

NCW, THEREFCRE, BE LT RESOLVED, that the location
and major design features of thie project be approved
in asecordance with the plan as proposed and pressoted
at the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Department's Bngineers,

Motion carried.

#Moved by Mr. Smalley, seconded by B¢, Thomas,
that

WHERBAS, in accerdance with curcent policies and
procedures a notice of willingness to hold a cvombined
Location and Design Public Hearing was posted for
Route 257 from 0.129 milep northwest of the
intersection of Route 11 to the intecssction of the
wegt rampe of Route I-81 in the County of Rockingham,
State Project
D257-082-106, C-50Z, B=G6{l; and

WHEREAS, the location and major dsaign featurens
of this project were approved ag shown on the plans on
January 31, 1991;: and

WEEREAS, to protect the integrity of the corridor
and the induatrial interchange at Interstate Route 81
and control the Zevelapment between Route 11 and
Intarstate Route 81 it i necessary te declare new
Bouke 257 a limited access faclillty.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED, that naw Boute
257 bo declacred a Linited Access Highway hetween the
points delinesated on the plans for Project
0257-082-106, C©=502, B-601 in accordance with
Article 4, Chapter 1, Title 33,1 of the 1550 Code of
virginia, as amended and in accordance with
Conmonwealth Transportation Beard Policy.

Motleon carried.

moved by Dr. Thomae, ceconded by Nr. Mugealwhite,
that

WHERBAS, in connection with Route 29 {(formerly
Route 14), State Bighway Frojegst S77-C, the
Commonwealth acgulrgd certain lands from W. V. Gray

15



5/16,/91

and Hattie A. Gray by dead dsted april 7, 1930,
recorded in Deed Book 205, Peage 534 in the Qffice of
the Clerk of the Circult Court of Pittsylvania County;
and

WHEREAS, the Conmeawealth Transpartaticn
commisgalener has certified in writing that the land
lying northwext of and adjacent to the northwest
normal right of way limits of Route 29, from a point
approxinately 118 fest oppeelte approzimate Station
274+66 {Route 29 centerline, Project 0029=-071-109,
R#-204) to a polnt approximately 152 faet opposite
approxinate Statlon 275+55 {Route 29 centerline,
Project 0029-071-109, RW-2{(4), conktalning 0.047 acre,
mote of lass, does not constitute & saction of the
public road and ig deemed by him no longer necessary
for the uses of the Etate Highway System; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landocwnera have requestad
that the Commonw=alth convey the land, so acquired, so
that the adjaceant land mey be fully developed.

MOW, THEREFDRE, the conveyance of the said land,
in accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-149
of the Code of Virginia {195¢), ae amended, ig
approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner is herwby authorized to execute in the
name of the Commonwealth a deed, without warranty,
conveying same to the adjacent landownere of record
for a2 conslderaticn satlsfactory to the Deparctment,
enbject te such restrictions as may be deemad
appropriate.

moticn carried.

Movad by Dr. Thomaz, secondsd by Mr. Russelwhitae,
that

WHEREAS; In connection with Route 128, State
Highway Project 0128-118-101, EW-301, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Dorothy Hughes by deed
dated June 13, 1973, recorded in Deed Book 482, Page
497:; from Henry E. Dodscn and Hary E. Dodaon by deed
dated June 1, 1973, reccrded in Deed Book 482, Page
503; from Pyrcfax Gas Corporation, a Delaware
corporatien by instrument dated Augqust 23, 1973,
recorded in Deed EBook 483, Page 658; and from Thomas
L. Phillips, et als by instrument dated August 29,
1975, recorded in Desd Book 504, Page 274, These
ingtruments are recorded in the Qffice of the Clark of
the Circuit Court of the City of Lynchburg; and

19



571691

WHEREAS, under Froject ud{0-118-112, RW-2{(1,
Route 460 and Candler's Mountain Road were alterad and
reconstructed; and

WHEREAE, Lynchburg Clty Councll, on May 22, 1590,
abandoned a portion cf Relocated WBL Candler’s
mountaln Reoad; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Tranapocrtation
Commigsioney hag certifiaed in writing that tha lend
containing 1.465 acres, more of less, compriging a
portion of old Relocated WEL Candler’s Mountain BRoad,
lying south of the scuth propoeed right of way and
limited access limlte of Route 128 does not constitute
a section of the publlc read and ic deemed ky him na
longer necessgacy for the usea of the State Highway
System; and

WHEREAS, Candler’s Station Limlted Partnership
has dedicated the right of way needed for the new ramp
and heas reguasted that the old right of way be
conveayed to it.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Baction 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia {1350), as
amanded, the conveyance of the land, g0 certified, is
hareby approved and the Commonwealth Transpurtation
commiegsioner is authorized to executes & dead in the
name of the Coamcawealth conveying same for a
conalderatisn satiefactory to the sState Right of wWay
Engineer, subject to such restrictione ap may be
deeped Appropriate.

Hotion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, secondad by Hr. Nusselwhite,
thak

WHEREARS, in connection with Route 635, State
Highway Projact 0635-036-130, M-502, the Commonwealth
acgulred certain lands from Clayton F. Gause and Clara
A. Gauge by deed dated October 3, 1988, recorded in
Dead Book 360, Page 2605 from Heira at Law of william
Tabb by instrusent dated Cectober 20, 1983, recorded in
Dgad Book 3154, Page 468; from Eamuel Ray Kelsler and
Aniga Saad Eaislar by deed dated November 1, 1988,
recordesd in Deed Boak 361, Page 525) and frem John
Sears King by instrunent dated Novembar 10, 1538,

20



B/1l6/91

racorded in Deed Book 359, Page 677. Thess
ingtruments are recorded in the Jffice of the Clerk of
the Circuit Court of Gloucester County; and

WHEREAE, Route 635 hae been altered and a new
road has besn constructed and appreved and the new
road served the same cltizens as the old road) and

WHEREAE, by resslution passed by Gloucesater
County Board of Supervisore dated January 15, 1991, a
section of Routws 635 was abandoned effective March 21,
1991; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commiseiconer hap certifled in writing that the land
comprising 0.1 acre, more or less, land, and
comprleing a portion of old Route &35, lying sputherast
of and adjarcent to the southeazt proposad right of way
line of Route £35, from a point approxinately 30 feat
apposite approximate Station B2+40 (Routs £35 office
raviged centerline) to a point approximately 25 fest
opposlte approximate Stmtion G66+0& {(Rautes 635 oEfice
ravized centarline} does not constitute a section of
the public read and is deemed by him no longer
necessary for the uses of the Becondary System of
State Highways: and

WHEREAS, Cecil ¥. and Lorene H. Booker have
requested that the Commonwealth convey to them the
excess land that is no longer requirad ae part &f a
nagatlated settlement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Hecticn 33.1-154 of the Code of ¥irginia {1950), as
amanded, the Commonwealth Tranaspartation Commismionsr
is hersby authorized to executs & deed, without
warranty, in the nenme of the Commonwe=alth cenveying
game to the adjoining landowner of record for a
conslderation eatisfactory to the 3tate Right of Way
Engineer, subject to such restrictione as may be
deemed appropriate,

Motion carrled.

Moved by Dr. Thonas, seconded by Nr. Nusselwhite,
that

WHEREAE, in connection with Route 29, State
Highway Froject (0029-108-104, BW-201, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands fcom W. H. Burruss, Jr. oand
Sharen C. Burruss by deed dated Septsmber 29, 1982,

21



5/16,/91

recorded in Peed Bogk 666, Page 486; and in
conjunction with State Bighway Froject 1199-C3, fLrom
F. L. Booth, et al by dped datgd February 6, 1942,
recorded in Deed Book 254, Pagée 94 and from
Pitteylvania county Schocl Board by deed dated Macch
27, 194, recocded in Deed Book 250, Page 587. These
deeds are recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the
Clrecnilt Court of the Clty of Danvilie; and

WHEREAS, the Conmmonwealth Transpoctation
Commnissioner has certified in wrlting that the land
contalning approximately 3,700 square fmet, more or
legs, and lying west of the west normal right of way
limits of Route 29, from a point approximately 40 feet
spposite approximate Station 227+78 (survey and
canstruction centerline) to a point approximately 40
feet oppeoaite approximate Statien 228+25 (survay and
construction centerline) does nok congtitute a sectlon
of the public road and is deemed by him nc longer
necegsary for the uses of the State Highway Systen;
and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develep the
adjacent landg, the adjoining landownar has regquested
that th= excess right of way be conveyed to hia.

NOW, THEEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Becticn 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1960), aB
amended, the conveyance of the lands, so certifled, is
hsreby approved and the Commonwealth Transpartation
Commiaaiconer ias muthorized to é&xeguts in the name of
the Commonwealth a deed, conveying same to the
adjaining landpowner of record for a consideraticn
satisfactory to the state Bight of Way Engineer,
subject to such cestrictiont as may be deemed
appropriate.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dpr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that

WEEREAS, in connection with Route 600, State
Highway Project 0600-061-131, c-501, the Commonwealth
acqulred certain lands from Dyle Tayler Lockridge, et
al by deed dated April 12, 1968, racorded in Dead Book
303, Page 471 in the 0ffice of the Clerk of the
Cirguit Court of Rockbridge County; and

22



5/16/91

WHEREAS, ths Ccoamanwealth Transportation
Conmiasioner has certified in writing that the lands
containing 0.14 acre, more or less, and lying sast of
and afjacent to the east normal right of way limita of
Route 600, from a point approximately 315 faet opposite
approximate Station 308+25 (Route 600 survey
cantarline) to a point approximately 50 feet opposite
approximate Station 310+40 [(Route 600 survey
cenktarlineg) does not constituts 2 section of the
public reoad and is deemed by him no longer necessary
for the uses of the Becondary System of GState
Highwaye; and

WEEREAS, in order to more fully develop the
adjacent landg, the adjacent landowner has reguested
that the excess lands so acguired lying adjacant to
his property be conveyed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provlsions
of Section 33.1-154 of the Code of virginia {1950), as
anended, the conveyance of the sald land, &e
certified, ia approved and the Commonwealth
Trangportation Comissjonar is authariged to execute
in the name of the Commonwealth a deed to the
adjoining landowner of record for a consideraticn
acceptable to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject
to such restrictions as may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by HMr. Husselwhite,
that

WHEREAG, iln connection with Route 42, State
Highway Project 0042-082-105, BW-201, the Conmonwenlth
acquired certain lande from Daniel W. Brubaker and
Nangy L, Brubaker by deed dated Macch 92, 1969,
recordad in Desd Book 368, Page 131 in the Office of
the Clark of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County;
and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Traneportation
Comniesionar has certified in writing that the land
containing 0.03 acre, more or less, and lying
narthwest of and adjacent te the northwest normal
right of way limite of Route 42, from a peint
approximately 19 feet opposite approximate Station
302+60 (Route 42 Prop. SBL eenterline] to a peint
approximately 19 feet opposite approxlimate Statinon
303490 (Route 42 Prop. SBL centerline) doagz not

23



/16,91

constitute a section of the publie road and £8 deemad
by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State
Highway System; and

WHEREAS, in order to meet set back reguirements
for development of the adjacant property, the
adjoining landowner hasz requested that the excess
right of way be conveyed.

HoW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Sectlion 33.1-149 of tha Code of Vicginia (1950), as
amended, the convevance of the zaid land, ao
certified, is approved and tha Commonwesalth
Tranaportation Comniggioner iz hecaby muthorised to
execute a deed, without warranky, conveying same to
the adjoining landownar of record for a consideration
catisfactory tv the State Right of Way Enginesr,
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed
appropriate.

Motion carriad.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, s=conded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 58, Statse
Highway Project 6058-083-104, BW-20Z, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from E, A, EKing and Amney Eing
by instrument dated June 17, 19370, tecorded in Deed
Book 219, Page 464 in the Office of the Clerk of the
Circult Court of Rugsell County; and

WHEREAS, the Commpnwealth Transportation
commiagioner has certified In writing that the land
contalning approximately 0.54 acre, tore or less, and
lying month of the south normal right of way linits of
Route 58, from a point approximately 65 feet opposite
approximate Btation 481475 (Route 53 penterline) to a
peint approximptely &5 feet right of approximate
Staticen 4044+448 [Route 56 centerline) doss not
constituts & section of the public road and is deemned
by him no lcnger necessary for the uses of the State
Highway System; and

WHEREAS, Iin order to more fully develop the
adjarent lands, the adjoining landowners have
requested that the axcese land, 8o acquired, be
canveyed to then.

24



5/16/91

NOW, TEEREFDRE, in accordance with the provisions
of Saction 313.1-149 of tha Code of virginia (1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the land, sc certified, 118
hereby approved and the Commonwealth Fransportation
Commissloner is authorized to execute in the name of
the Commonwealth a deed, conveying same to the
adicining landowners of record for a congideration
satisfactary to the State Right of Way Engineer,
subject to such reatrictions ae may be deemed
appropriate, '

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, saconded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, in connecktlon with Route &0, State
Highway Profect 658F, the Comnonwealth acquired
certaln lands from John 8. Boatwright, EBpecial
Commisgionar in the chancery suit of Johnepn, ete. ve.
Beorge Shepard’s Adminigtrater, et als by dessd dated
May 4, 1942, recordsd in Desd Book 41, Page 483 in tha
office of the Clerk of ths Citcuit Court of Buckinghanm
County; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commiceioner hap certifiad in writing that the land
containing 1.0 acre, more or lass, and lying north of
and adjacent to the north normal right of way limits
of Route 6{, from a point approximately 30 fesl
opposite approximate Statlion 86+15 (WBL centerline.
Rouke A0, Project 0060-014-101, RW-201) te a point
approximately 40 feet apposite approximate Staticn
BB+02 {WBRL centerline, Route &0, Projact 0060-014-141,
FW-201) does not consatituts a section of the public
ctoad and is deemed by him no longer nacessary for the
upas of the state Highway System; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the
adjacent land, the adjacent lapdowner has requested
that the excess land, 50 acgquired, be conveyed to her.

HOW, THEREFODRE, the conveyance of the said land
in accardance with the provisions of Epction 33.1-149
of the Coda of virginia (1550), as amended, is
approved and ths Commonwealth Transportation
Conmigfioner iz hersby autharized to execute in the
nass of the Commonwealth a desd, without warcrcanty,
conveying same to the adjacent landowner of record far

25



5/16,/91

a sonzideration gatisfactory te the Department,
subject to such restrictions ag may be de=emsd
appropriate.

Motion carcrled.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr, Musselwhite,
that

WHEEEAS, in connection with Routs 81, Etate
Highway Project 0081-086-003, RW-1, the Cosmenwealth
acqguired certain lands from Arnold E. SBpeer and mary
D. Spesr by deed dated July 31, 1959, recorded in Deed
Book 163, Page 456; from Charles F. Jackson and Hazgl
¢. Jackson by deed dated July 31, 1959, recorded in
Dead Book 163, Page 444; and from #elly C. Preston by
deed dated July 32, 1959, reccrded in Deed Book 166,
Fage 99, Theas deede are recorded in the Ofifice of
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Smyth county; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth ia tha apparent owner
of the 014 Virginia Turnpike; and

WHEREAS, under Project 00B1-0B6-003, REW-1, Routa
11 was relocated and the new location serves the same
cltizeng as the old location; and

WHEREARS, the old laocation of Route 11, south of
tha nevw locatlon from Station 263420 to Station Z565+75
wag abandoned, effectiva March 21, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the Cemmonwealth Transportation
commisaionar has certified in writing that the land
contalning approximately 0.40 mcre, mere or less, and
lying on the west side of Foute 11, from a pelnt
approzimately 40 feet opposite approximats Station
263+20 {Rml. Rpute 1l centetline) to a point
approximataly 40 feat right of approximate Station
265+75 (Rel. Route 1l centerline) does not constitute
a section of the public road and is deemad by him no
longer necepsary for the uses of the State Highway
Systemn; and

WHEREAH, in arder to more fully devalop the
adjacent lands, the adjoining landownerz have
ragqueated that the exress landa 5o acquirad by
conveysd to them.

HOW, TEEREFORE, in accordance with the provislions

of Section 33.1~149 of the Code of Virginia [195D), as
ansnded, the convevance of the landse, o certified, ia

1]



5/16,91

hereby approved and the Conmonwealth Traneportation
Commissioner i authorized to execute in the name of
the Commonwealth a deed, sonveying same to the
adjoining landewners of record for a consideration
gatisfactory to the State Right of Way Englnesar,
gubject to such restrictions as may be deesmsd
appropriate.

Motlion carrcied,

Moved by Dr. Theomas, sacopded by Mr. Musselwhita,
that

WHERBAS, in connection with Route 506, State
Highway Project 0605-044-183, C-502, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Jimmie Ray Lawson and
Linda A. Lawson by deed dated May 8, 1986, cecorded in
peed Baok 419, Page 475 in the Office of the Clerk of
the Circult Court of Henry County; and

WHEREAE, in connection with Route 606, tha
Commonweslth iz the apparent owner of right of way
acquired by dedication from A. L. Self Subdivision;
and

WEEREAS, the Commonwealth Tranapertaticn
Commisgioner hag certified in writing chat the parcal
of land containing approxinately 0.24 acre, more aor
less, lying southwest of and adjacent te the southwest
normal right of way limite of Route 605, from a point
approximately 25 feet oppoeite approximate Station
A4+17 [(Route 606 centerline) to a point approximately
25 feet oppoBlite approximate Btation 11+50 {BRoute 671
centerlipns) doas not conptitute a section of the
public road and is ds#eamed by him no longer necessary
for the uses aof the Sacondary 5ystem of State
Highways; and

WHEREASZ, in crder to more fully develop the
adi{acent lands, the adjacent landowners hava requested
that the excess land, s¢ acquired, lying adjazent to
their property be cenveyed.

NOW, THEREBPFORE, ln accordance with the provisions
of Ematinon 33.1-154 of the Code of Vicrglinia {1950}, as
ampnded, the conveyance of the said land, so0
gertified, is approved and the Commonwealth
Trangportation Commigslioner le hereby authorized to
gxecute in the name of the Conmonwealth daeds without
warranty conveying sames to the adjoining landewners of

27



/16,91

record for consideration satisfactory to the Stakte
Right of Way Engineer, subject to such regtrictions as
may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carrled.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, secended by Nr. Mueeelwhite,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is the apparent owner
of old Route 610 in Prines William County; and

WHEREAS, Route 610 was relocated mand the new
locaticn serves the sane citizena az the old location;
and

WHEREAS, the old location of Route §10 was
abandoned by tha Board of Supervisora of Prince
William County at its meeting of march 29, 1377,
affeckive Auguet 30, 1%77; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Comniggionar has certified in writing that the parcel
of land containing 0.05 acre, more or less, locatad in
Prince William Ceounty conprising a porticn of old
Route 610, adjacent to the lands owned by Rabaert
Faterinl and Supan Paterinl does not congtitute a
gaction of the public road and ls deemed by him no
longer necaegsatry for the uses of the Secondary Syetem
of Btate Highways; and

WHERERS, in order that the adiacent lands may be
nore fully develaped, the adjoining landownera have
raquested that the excess right of way ba conveyed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Bection 33.1=154 of the Coda of Wirginia {1850), as
amended, the convevyance of the gaid land, 5o
certified, to the adjoining landowners ie approved and
the Commonwealth Tranppectation Commlgsioner ig hereby
authorieced to execute §n the name of the Commonwealth
a gquliteclain deed conveying same for a coneldecatlion
gatisfactory to the State Right of Way Englneer,
subject to such cestrictlons as may be deemed
appropriate.

Motion carried.

28



5/18/91

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Mussslvhite,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route §l13, State
Highway Froject 1352-10-11, the Commonwealth acguired
certain lands from E. A. Jordan, et al by deead dated
March 20, 1950, recorded in Desd Book 223, Page 191 in
the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of
Rockingham County: and

WHEREAS, Route &13 has besn altered and a new
road hax been construckted and approved, which the new
road serves the spame citizens as the 0ld roady and

WHEREAS, by resoluticon pagsed by the Rockinghanm
County Board of Supetvisors dated December 27, 1977,
gectiones of Route 6§13 were abandoned, effective
January 24, 19787 and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Trangportation
commigsloner hae cartifisd in writing that the land
lying south of and adjacent to the south nocrmal right
of way limits of Route 613, from a point approximately
10 feet opposite approximate Statlon 160400 {Route 727
cenktegrline) ko a polnt approximataly 40 feat oppoaite
approximate 3taticn 161+50 (Route 613 centerline],
containing approximately 0.39 acre, more or lagg. does
not conatltute a section of the public road and ia
deamed by hinm no longer necessary for the uses of the
Secondary Bystem of Btate Righways; and

WHERELS, the adjacent landowner hag reguestad
that the Commonwealth convey to him the excesz land
that 1s no longer reguired.

NOW, THEREFORE, in acecrdance with the provisions
of Baction 33.1=154 of the Code of virginia (1950), as
angnded, the conveyance of the said land, so
cortified, to the adjoining landowner ip approved and
the Conmonwealth Tranaportation Commissionsar ig hareby
authorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth
a desd conveying sema for a consideration satisfactory
to the State Right ¢f Weay Engineer, subject to such
tagtrictions as may be deemad appropriate.

motion carrled.

2%



571691

Moved by Dr. Thomas, s=¢onded by Mr. Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with BRoute &§54, the
commonwealth acguired certain lands froem Charles
wllliam Figke and Blizabath . Fiegke by deed recorded
in Desd Book 415, Page 57 in the Office of the Clerk
of the Clircult Court of Loudoun County; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Trangportation
Comnissicner has certified in writing that the right
of way comprising a portion of old Route 654,
containing approximately 29,127 square feeb, more or
lese, land and shown on plat entitled "Plat Showing
Property ui Commonwealth of Virginia, Town of
Leesburg, Loudoun ¢ounty, Virglnia, dated July 6,
1990" prepared by Paciulli, Simmons & Associates, Ltd.
does not conatitute a section of the public road and
is desmed by him no longer necessary for the uses of
the Secondary System of State Highwaye; and

WHEREAS, the zestion of Route 654, to be
conveyed, was never constructed and has never been a
part of the Becondary System; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Leesburg has requested that
the axcess right of way, €¢ acquired, be conveyed to
it agp access to the NVRFA Bike Trail.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said parcal
of land, go vartifled, in accordance wlith the
provisions of Sectien 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia
{1950), a8 amended, is approved and the Commcnwealth
Trangportation commissicner is hereby authorised to
sxecute in the name of the Commonwealth a deed,
without warrankty, conveying same to the adjsining
landowner of record for a consideration gatipfactory
to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such
ragtrictions as may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

n Moved by Dr. Thomas, eeconded by Mr. HMusselwhite,
that

WHEREAE, Iin connectlon with Route 1011, State

Highway Project 1011-015-146, ¥-501, the Commonwealth
acquired certaln lands from Heire at Law of K, H.

k11|



5/16/91

Cabell, deceased by instruwment datesd Juns 10, 1971,
recorded in Daed Book 437, Page 400 and from Eermit R.
Fitch, et al by deed dated Xay 6, 1371, rcecocdad in
Dged Bock 43%, Page 324. These instrcuments are
recorded in the QOffice of the Clerk of the Circuit
Court of canpbell <ountyr and

WHEREAE, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commiesioner has certified in writing that the lands
lying southwest of and adjacent te the zouthwast
norxwal clght of way limits of Route 1011, from a point
approximately 35 feet opposite approximate Station
45+25 [(Routa 1011 field reviced centerline) te a point
approximataly 30 feet opposite approximate Station
51+50 {Route 1011 fiald revized centerline),
containing 0.635 acre, more or less, doee not
constitute a aeetion of the public road and ig deemed
hy him no longer neceseary for the uses of the
Becondary System of State Hlghwaya; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop tha
adjacent landa, the City of Lynchburg has regquested
that the excess cight of way be convaved.

NOW, TBEREFORE, the conveyance of the said land,
in accordance with the provieglong of Section 3.1-154
of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, is
approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
commissicner 1s hereby authorized to axecute in the
nane of the Commonwealth a deed conveying pame to the
adjacent landewner of record for a conelderation
gatiafactory to the Etate Right »f Way Englneer,
subjezt te such restrictions ap may be deemed
appropriate.,

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Thomas, secended by Mr. Musselwhite,
that

WHEREAE, the Commonwealth is the apparent owner
of 29th S5treet South in the County of Arlincton; and

WHEREAS, at lts regular meeting held October 13,
1973, the County cf Arlingten vacated a portion of
29th Btreat Bouth; and

WHEREAS, ths Commonwsalth Transpartation
Commissioner has certifled in writing that the land
containing 1,011 squara faat, more or less, land,
comprising the wvacated poction of 25th Strest South,

1



571691

lying between I-95 {Shirley Memcrial Highway) on the
east and South Quincy Btrest on the weat doea not
congtitute a secticn of the public road and im deemed
by him nc longer necessary for the uses of the State
Highway System; and

WHEREAS, in prder tc more fully develep the
adiacent land, the adjacent developer has requested
that a portion of 29th 5trest South be conveyed to
him.

NMOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisieons
of Bwction 33.1-148 of the Codé of ¥irginia (1950), as
amended, tha conveyance of the land, so certified, is
hereby approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Comnissicner i avthorized to execute in the name of
the Commonwealth a gquitclalm deed conveying same to
the adjacent landowner of record for a consideratlon
satisfactory to the State BRight of wWay Engineer,
subject to such restrictione as may be deemed
apprepriate.

Moticon carried.

Hovad by Mr. 3Jmalley, seconded by
#r. Musselwhite, that

WHEREARS, S5ectlion 33.1-221 of the Code of Vicginia
provides a fund to "...ke sxpanded by the Board for
constructing, reconetructing, maintaining oc improving
access roads wlthin ceunties, citiee and towns to
industrial zites cn which manufacturing, processing or
other gptablishme=nts will be built under f£lem controact
or ace already congtructed and to publicly owned
alrporte"; and

WHEREAS, on March 17, 1988, the Cconnonwsalth
Traosportation Board allocmted 5165,000 to provide
access to Collin Xanufacturing, Inc., located in the
Aicport Industriml Pack in Culpaper County, subject to
cartalin contingencies; and

WHEREAS, the project waeg consttucted at an actual
coat of $138,7686r and

WHEREAS, documantation of eligible capital ocutlay
well in excegss of that reguired to fully Jjustify tha
financing of this project’s total cest from Industrial
Accesg funding, has heen submitted by Culpeper County;
and

32



5/16/91

KHEREARS, the County haeg requested that this
capital outlay be consldered in determining the amount
of Industrial Access Funds justifled for Project
D7B6-023-181, W5Q2.

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED that this Board's
action of March 17, 1988, is hereby amended to reduce
the Industrial Access Fund allecatien for this project
te $138,786 and that the balange of the original
allocation ($26,214) be returned to the Industrial
Access PFund.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that thie allocation shall
be subject to the contingencies prescribed by this
Board's resalution of March 17, 1988, with the
eaception that the tinme limit set forth in contingency
42 by which eligible industrial development must
elther be in operation or under firm conktract shall be
sxtended one year to March 17, 19%1.

Mckion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bmallay, seconded by
Nr. Hugselwhite, thak

WHEREAS, Sectien 33.1-221 of the Ccde of Virginia
provides a fund to "...bhe expendsd by the Board for
congtructing, reconstructing, maintaining or §mproving
access roads within counties, citiexs and towne to
industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or
other establishments will be built under firm contract
or are already constructed and to publicly owned
alrporte"; and

WHEREAS, the Hanover County Bopard of Supervisora
has, by resolution, requested Indugtrial Access Funds
to gerve the faeilities of Richmond Mewspapers., Inc..
located off Route 301 in Eanover County, and said
ACCQES im astimated to cost 5780,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falle
within the intent of Section 33.1-22]1 and complies
with the previslons of the Commonwealth Transportation
Board’s policy on the use of Industrial Arcese Funds.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $333,000
{5300,000 unmatched and 533,000 matched) of the
1950=-51 Fiscal Year Industrial Access Fund be
allocated to provide adeguate access toc Richmond
Newnpaperg&, Inc., locatad in Hanover County, Project
1c00-042-273, M501, contlingent upon:

a3



5/16/%1

1. hll necessacy right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no cast to the
Conmonwealth;

2. Documentary evidence being submittad that this
tirm haes sntered inte a firm contract to
construet and operate its facilities at the
propoged site and has expended or is under
firm contract to expend at lemst 53,660,000
for eligible capital ouwtlay; and

3. The execution ¢f an appropriate contractual
agreemeant betwean the Hanover County Board of
Supervigsore {focunty) and the Virginia
Department of Trangportation (VDOT), to
provide Zor

a. The design, administration, and
construction of this project;

k. The County contributing the reguired
$33,000 of maatching funde; and

¢. The County bearing any ineligible project
costs and all eligible project coste in
sxcasyg of 5365, 000,

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bmalley, seconded by
Mr. Mueselwhite, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of virginia
provides a fund te "...be saxpended by the Board for
conatrucking, recenstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within countiesg, cities and towns to
industrial aites on wvhich manufacturing, proceseing or
other establishmente will be bullf under firm contract
or are already constructed and to publicly cwned
alrporbts™; and

WHEREAS, the Rockbridge County Board of
supervisors hase, by resolution, requestsd Industrial
Access Punde to gecve the facilities of W. R. Deacon &
Sona Timber, Inc., located off Routes §75 in Rockbridge
County, and sald access is estimated to cost 5134,400;
and

34



5/16/91

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221 and complies
with tha provisions of the Commonwealth Transportatian
Board’'e policy on the use of Industrial Access Funds.

NOW, TEEREPFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that 561,000 of
ths 1990-91 riscal Year Industiial Access Fund be
allocated to provide adequate access to W. R. Deacon &
Bone Timber, Inc., lecated in Rockbridge County.
Broject 0675-081-212, n501, contingent upon:

1.

All necessary right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no cost to the
Induetrial Access Fund;

Documentary evidence being subnitted that this
firm has antered inkc a firm contract to
congtruct and operate ite facllities at the
proposed site and hes expended or ip under
firm contract to expend at least %610,000 for
eligible capital outlay;

all eligible project costs in excess of the
anount of Industrial Acceas Punds authorized
to this projeact mad any ineligible coats bheing
provided fzrom Secondary construction
allocatione for Rockbridge County.

Mption carried.

Moved by Mr. Smalley, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, 1in response to a formal request by the
Greenaville County Board of supervisors that Route 510
and Route 614 hetween Route 608 and Route §17 be
consldered for rastriction ef through truck traffic
pursuant to the provisions of Bection 46.2-30C9
(formerly Section 46.1-171.2) of the Code of virginia,
that mater has been carefully reaviewed; and

WHEREAS, the Greensville County Board of
Supervisors has conducted a public hearing on thies
reatrletieny and

WHEREAS, the routes in questieon traversa a
prademinantly non-commercial area: and

WHEREAS, m restriction on the proposad rzutes
would not present any undue hardship; and

35



5/16/91

WHEREAS, proper notice was given by pogting gigns
and publiszhing nctices advising the public of the
propogsed restriction and reguesting written comments)
and .

WHEREAS, careful congideration haz been given to
the recommendations received, the avallable aliernate
routes and the past practices ¢f the Department;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Route 610
and Rouke 614 hetween Route &08 and Route 517 be
ragkricted to through truck traffic in aecordance with
Ssction 456.2-809 of the Code nf Virginia.

Hotion carried.

Hoved by Mr. Smalley, seconded by Hrs. FRinchelow,
that

WHEEEAS, the Madizon County and Orange County
Boards of Supervisore, did sach adopt a resoclution by
which thisp Commonwealth Transportation Board was
petitioned and reguested to designate the new bridge
over the Bapidan River, on U. &. Route 15 linking
Madison County and Qrange County; and

WHEREAS, Jamea Lawson Kemper was eulogizad in the
aforementioned resolutione as follows; and

WHEEREAS, Jame:c Lawson Kemper was born in Madison
county, virginia, Juna 11, 1823; and

WHEREAS, he gervad admirably in the Vircginia
Houge of pelegates and was Speaker of the House; and

WHEREAS, he anawered the call of duty in 1861 and
served with honor and distinetion in the Army of
Northern Vicginia rising to the rank of Major General;
and

WHEBEAS, he was the [irst Ereely alectad Governoer
of virginia following the reconstruction period; and

WHEREAS, he cretired from public service and lived
the remaining years of hip life in Orange County whecs
he 1 buried; and

WHEREAS, 1t 15 the desire of thisz Commonwealth
Transpartation Beard to hanor this prominent citizen:

3G



5/16,91

NOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT BESOLVED, that ths
Commonwealth Transportation Board, in accordance with
the aunthority entrusted under Bection 33.1-250 of the
geds of virginia, does heresby declare that the bridge
nx requested bhe named the Jamws Lawsnn Kemper Memorial
Bridge; and

BE IT FURTHER REEOLVED, that appropriate markers,
am directed by ths CDapartment's Engineers, shall be
placed calling attention to its designation.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Bagon, ssconded by Mr. Davies, that

WEBREAS, the Commonwealth Trangportation Board is
required by the Code of Virginmia Section 33.1-12(9}[b}
and (11} to eat aside and allacate funde in the
Traneportation Trust Fund; and

WHEHEAS, Section 33.1=23.1& reguires the Board to
allocate much ameunts as it deems reasonable and
necessary for the maintenance of roads on the
interstate, primary and secondary syastems; city Btreet
payments and paynants to counties that have withdzawn
frem the Hecpndary ESystem; and

WHEREAS, Hection 33.1-23.18 requires the Board tao
allocate funds for conetruction om the Interstata,
Primary, Secondary and Urban Systems; and

WHEREAS, the 1991 Apprepriation Act, Chapter 721
enscted by the 1591 General Aassmbly requires that all
mass tranglt funds be allocated by the Board in
accordance with the statutory formula in Section
EB.1-2425.E.3; and

WHEREBAS, the 1991 Appropriation Act, Chapter 723
snacked by the 1991 General Assembly requires certain
et agides and allocations; and

WHEREAS, f9sction 9-6.25 allowe fer the Board to
reviaw and comment on hudget items not specifically
enumerated to the Board by Statute.

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board has roviewaed the
rentative FY 1991-92 Ansual Budget and has made
apptopriate comments te the Commissioner for his
gongiderationy and

37



5/16,/91

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, hy the Commonwealth
Transportation Board that the recommended tentative
allocations required by the variovug statutes and
contained in the FY 1991-92 Annual DBudget are
approved.

Motion garried.

38



g | R
§ %
5 ©
N Z

T*E*N+*T+A+*T»*»I+V+E

FISCAL YEAR 1991-92
ANNUAL BUDGET



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND ALLOQCATIONS
Highway Maroaoes and Operating Frmd
Trapsponation Trost Fund
ESTIMATE OF REVENUES
Highway Maintepance and Opersting Fund
Trmsportatioe Tooes Foxd
RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATHD REVENUES
Higtrway Mattzsnc: i Operating Pond
Transportation Trug Fund
DETAILBD DISTRIRUTION OF 1988 SPECLAL SPSSION REVENUE
DETAILED DISTRIBUTION OF MASSE TRANSIT PROGEAM
CAPITAL OUTLAY BUDGHT
CALCULATION OF FUNII8 AYAILABLE FOR TRANSFER
DETAILED DISTRIBUTION GF INDIRECT COST CALCULATION
DETAILED CONTRIBUTIONS TO GENERAL FUND
HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY
DETAIL OF BASIS POINT IMFACT ON INTEREST REVENUE
TOLL FACILITIES OPERATIONS
DIVISION OF FLEET MANAOEMENT

COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION FUNDS DISTRIBUTION

FOOTNOTES

14
16

17

HE

3T

41

31

13

L7



SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND ALLOCATIONS

38




GRAND.TOTAL ESTIMATE OF REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND GPERATING FUND
| mb‘mmSPonTATmN*"rnum FUND
FISCALIYEAR 981+ 92; -

HM O Fund State
Sources 46.4% \\\

Cther Trust Fund
e Hevenues 1.8%

' ’ —————Local 1.2%
Federal Ald 21.3%

Tell Facilitios 4.6%

Special Session Sourcea 24.7%

H M O FUND

State Sources $846,747,000
Faderal Aid 388,668,000
Local Sourcas 21,500,000
TOTAL HM O FUND 1,256,815,000
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

Special Session Sources 450,659,900
Toll Facilities 84,389,100
Other Trust Fund Revenues .32.233.1 00
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND 567,337,100
GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES $1,824,.252, 100



aG FlAN D"TOTAL'RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION ‘OF REVENUES

“ ‘HIGHWAY MAINTENH.NGE AND'OPERATING FUND
,.\“55"-._4:, hND THANSPOHTATlON TRUST FUND

%& ERTY s . FISCALYEAR 1991 — 92

Malntenance 36.8% Adminiatrative and

Other Tranaportation
Programs 4.4%

Geoneral Fund—}

Conatruction 43.4%

™ Support Services 3.6%
T
-.._____ -

Transfer 27% | 0w i e
s Other Modes 4.2%

Toll Facliities 4.9%

HMO FUND

Administrative and Support Services $65,406,800
Other Transportation Programs 55,626,300
Highway System Maintenance 671,163,400
Support to Other State Agencies 18,345,700
General Fund Transfer 40,825,000
TOTAL H M O FUND 851,367,200
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

Highway Acquisition and Construction 791,802,300
Toll Facilities 89,218,800
Masa Transit, Porls, and Airports 77,221,500
Capital Outlay 1,178,600
Trust Fund Management - 4,416,400
General Fund Transfer 9,047,300
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND 872 884,800

GRAND TOTAL FUNDS ALLOCATED

23K

$1,824,2562,100



?%ESTIMATE OF/REVENUES ™~ '
‘ﬂIGHWAIYﬁHhINTENhNCEfAND UPEH&TIN G *FUND

MV Sales
and Use 14.315\\ ,f X

N

M ¥ Licenszas B.E%/

Other Highway
User Revenuas 3.5%

STATE SOURCES

Fual Tax

Motor Vehicle Sales and Usa
Motor Vehicle Licenses

Other Highway User Revenues
TOTAL STATE SOURCES

FEDERAL AID
Interstate Federal Aid
Other Faderal Aid
TOTAL FEDERAL AID

OTHER SOURGES
Local Gontributlons
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

38F -

\ u Other Federal 11.7%

M V Fuels Tax 41.0%

m{m Federal 19.2%

$515,636,000
178,931,000
107,884,000
44,298,000
846,747,000

241,681,000
146,987,000
358,668,000

21,500,000
21,500,000

$1,2586,815,000



: ﬁ%‘gwgﬂIHVi&g’f%HA‘INTENﬂH@gﬁfﬂ
S wi TISCALYEARTS

- MECOMMENDEDJALCOCATION'OF REVENUES™ 1/

ann'nﬁafunn Tt

Support To
Other Sta
Agancies 1.5%

Mase Transit 3.1%

OPERATING BUDGET

Administrative and Support Sarvices

Ground Transportation Regulation

Ground Transportation System =
Planning and Research

Highway Sysiem Maintenance

Ground Transportation System Safely

Financial Assistance to Localities
for Maintenance

Mass Transit Assislanca

Land Management

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET

Support to Other State Agencles
Transfer to General Fund
Transfer to Transportation Trust Fund

TOTAL H M O FUNDS ALLOCATED

Financial Asslstance

_~"To Localities 13.0%

Transfer 2.2%

~ Transfer To
Transportation
Truat Fund 32.3%

$66,406,800
6,789,300

2,867,700
508,395,800
6,102,100

162,767,500
39,501,800
565,400
792,196,500

18,345,700
40,825,000
405,547,800

$1,256,915,000




Tare ¥ YESTIMATE OF REVENUES* .. .~ & ..
5 .-a,;__ ~  TRANSPORTATION ’TFIUST FUND e
v .f-.-~_. 3 TISG&WE“H 1991 — 92 -'{-' L i

Tranafar From Highway

Toll Facllitlas B.7%

/ Malntenance and
Operating Fund 41.7%

State Sales /
and Use 24.8% S

Other Trust Fund

%%~ Revenus 3.3%

Other Special
egsion Revenua 3.3%

M V Fuels Tax B.1%
M V Sales and Use 10.1%

SPECIAL SESSION SOURCES

Stais Sales and Use

M V Sales and Use

M V Fuels

Other Spacial Sessian Ravenus
TOTAL SPECIAL SESSION SQURCES

EXISTING SOURCES

Toll Facliities

Transfer From HM O Fund
TOTAL EXISTING SOURCES

OTHER TRUST FUND REVENUES

Primary Highway Transporiation
Improvement District Revenue

U. S. Route 58 Corridor Development Fund

Airport Assistance

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

$241,156,000
88,325,000
79,265,000
31,913,900
450,659,900

84,389 100
405,547,800
489,836,900

6,514,000
16,274,100
2,500,000

$972,884,900




-

~-AECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF REVENUES *
- TRANSPORTATION TAUST FUND
: FISCAL'YEAR 1991 — 92

Highway System
Acqulsltion and
Congtruction 78.0%

Genaral Fund

Trust Fund
anagement 0.5%

Toll Facilitles 9.2%

Designated Highway
Corridor Development
Program 1.7%

Highway System Acquisition
and Gonstruction
Designated Highway Corridor

Capital Outlay 0.1%

Primary Highweay Transportation
improvemant District 0.7%

$769,014,200

Development Pragram 16,274,100
Primary Highway Transportation

Improvement District 6,514,000
Toll Facillty Opearations 89,218,800
Mass Transit Trust Fund 37,501,300
Port Trust Fund 19,230,500
Capital Outlay 1,178,600
Airport Trust Fund 10,889,700
Trust Fund Management 4,416,400
General Fund Transfer 9,047,300
Airport Assistancea 9,500,000
TOTAL FUNDS ALLOCATED $972,884,900



ESTIMATE OF REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANGCE AND OPERATING FUND

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND




EETIMATE OF REVENUES

STATE AEVENUE SQLURCES
Marar Vahicie Fuals Tax — DV
Motor Vahicla Fusls Tax — 850
Fuel Tex — Tertal

Motor Wehiols Saws and Lse To
Intarmational Regkstraton Phan

Motor Yehice Lcansas

Ovaricad Permils

Miange Pormit Feen — DOT

Haukng Pamk Feos

Higrwiy Parmi Foss

Bricge And Famy Tolis = Jemestown
Trnek Waighing Fean

Liquidaies Damages — Weight Viohtons
MEoHENEOWE AFvanLEE

Quidoor Advertising

[msrapency A Tranahr - 500

SUHTOTAL
Urmliecabed Binlanos
TOTAL STATE REVENLEE S3OURCES

YEAR 1981 - 82°

BUDGETED

174,413,000
53,276,000
104 518,000
2,122 000
275 000
BI5, 000
570,000
T10,00¢
130,000
3,777,000
786,
115,000
1,575,000

856,137,000

(8,326,300)
FO56 530, 700

$491,238,000
24,398,000
515,838,000
178,531,000
34,261,000
107 884 000
181,000
400,005
900,000
B8O 000
578,000
180,000
3489 000
296,000
119,000
755,000

848,747,000

FO45. 797,000

QEE.000
4,386,000

31,000
125000
75000

10,000
{‘Iasmg:p
{282,000)

130,000
4000
1.220,00
(19,410,000)
8,228,300

(¥10.083, 700}

Vv



‘ESTIMATE OF FE’HEHUEE
FIBGH.‘I"EAH 1881 — 82

-*@.“2‘”"“95, B,

FEDERAL AlD
Iriarmeis Consiuton
Imendaia Discrationery
Intarswis 47
IMmatats Towl
Minimum ABCation
Addional Minimum Allecabion
Consciidiied Primary
Huraf Eacondary
Livban Eyetem
Brioge Roplacement
Harrd Siminstion
Aafl — Highway Cromaings.
Planming and Pessaroh — HPR
Planning and Possich — PR
hiwirg Plaming = PL
Fores gy
Suppoit Servicks
Aqll Confinuance Asalsiarce
UMTA
Appalachian
FEBA
Puic Lanos
Dermmrriiation Frojec:
= Baorga P. Coleman Bridgs
- Boenoke Rivar Parkay
— |—08 HOV Lanas
= Jiint Valdd Progrem
= Waoadrow Wilaon Bridga

TOTAL FEDERAL AlD
LDGAL REVENUE BOURCEER
Liviaan Construction Prjects

Ravenua Sharing
Coxl Sewnrcy Tex Poeds

TOTAL LOGAL REVENUE SOURGCES

TOTAL HIGHWAY MANTENANGE
AND OPERATING FLIND REVENLIE

25,585,000
21,767,000
89,687,000

117,033,000
48 508,00

47 505,000
12,480,000
14,122,000
33,621,0KK
2,439,000
2.£41,000
3,099,000
78,000
#51,000
£01,000
200,000
408,000
2,000.000
4,158,000
0

o

§24,000
2,334,000
4,550,000

452,000
5,813.000

308, DES, OO0

2,920 bon
10,000,000
9,000,000

21,520, bod

#1.184.818, 700

8L .

EaTHuTEn',, .

189102

#117 #1E.000
1)

71,220,000
188,136 000
55 540,000
690,000
49,411,000
15,157,000
14 830,000
30,560,000
3,542,000
4,779,000
2,732,000
o

980,000
438,000
£00,000
A00,000
2.4T0,000
3.571,000
1,800,000
409,000

848,000
2,433,000
7,295 D00

0
0

25N, B, 200

2500000 -

10,000,000
8,000,000

21,560, 000

¥1, 256, 815,000

852327000 2f

(21,757,000}
1,533,000

72,103,000

10,435,000

1,818,000

mnmn}

(=.813,00d)
82,500,000

(420,000

gazm,000)



ESTIMATE OF REVENUES -
FISCAL YEAR 1901 —'92

TOLL FACIUTIEE REVENUE SOURCES
Tod Faciiies

TUTAL TOLL FAGRITIES REVENUE SDLIRCES

1988 SPECIAL BEEBION REVEMNLUE SDURCED
Moo Vehicke Fuals Fes
Roed Tax
Aodstion Fugls Tax
Siate Ganaml Sakes and Liss T
Mowor viehicin Saloa and Lea Tax
Mowr Vehch Rental Tex
Licanss Fous :
SUBTOTAL

Imarast Eaninga [Less Basla Poims)
Mot Tranal Fund
Adrpart Fum
Part Fund
Tol Facftins Awvohdng Accourt
BLBTOTAL

Lirsd| et Balanan
TOTAL SPECIAL SESSION REVENUE SOURCES

OTHER THUET FLIND REVENLUES
Prinary Highwiy' Trangporiadion
Inngwemelrminst Dibatrict Flanriog
L1 3. Rcde 58 Gorras Dhine ol i Fud
U. B Rowe 68 Bond Prooseds
Alrport Ansictanca

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION
TRUST FUND REVENUE

GARAND TOTAL REVENLE

HIGHWAY MAINTENANGE AND OPERATING FLIND

AND TRANEPORTATION TRUET FUND

BUDEETED ESTIMATED INCREAEGE
193031 188192
$107 774,200 354,389,100 (%2305, 1000)
107,774,200 &4, 308, 100 (23385, 100}
52,883,000 749,265,000 [3.220,000)
4,584,000 5,126,000 142,000
28,000 237,000 11,000
235,134,000 241,196,000 8,022,000
$6,.207,000 S8 A28 000 2 058,000
5 404 000 3,457 00D 3,000
14 502000 V6,255,000 1,753,080
37,810,000 a44,501 000 6,551,000
875,200 441,700 (A&, S00)
437,500 ZP6.500 (161,000}
1,044, 500 £40.500 {404,000}
12,813,200 4,428,700 (¥, 793,500)
14 570,900 8,158,900 (,812:000)
{8,302, 200 [ 8392500 1
4uld, 358,400 450, 859, 000 5,271, 500
5,239,000 8,514,000 1,281,100
A0, 000,000 16,274,100 (23,726,900 o
182 A58, 80O ] {188,958,200)
0 9,300,000 8500000 B}
708,354 200 SET. X7, 100  (218.017,100)
FLOTLITOP00  FLASEPST 100 {8145.620.800)



RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND




AECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED REVENUES

‘FISCAL YEAR 1991 —52

ALLOCATED ‘RECOMMENDED

TING FU A§88-9 —32
ADMINESTRATIVE AND SLPPOAT SERVICEE
Ganaral Maragamen and Direotion #2111 40,005 DOD
Camputer Senvicas 18,813,100 1,858,900
Phyaical Plart Senvices 9.207, M0 B.542 500
TOTAL ADMIMNISTRATIVE
AND BELPPORT SEEFVICEE 88,212 500 &3 408 00
BROUND TRANGPOATATION REGLILATION
Malls Truck Wialghing 1,805,500 1HEARF
Imterstais Parraenant Truck Waighing 3,730 800 3,581,004
Primary Pamanent Truck Yésghing 1,415 800 1,712,188
Truck Vaume and Welght Btudy 18 600 1]
TOTAL OROUND TRANSPORTATION
AEGLLATION & 72 400 g, 78S, 50
AGROUND TRANSPORTATION 3Y3TEM PLANNING AND RESEARCH
Ressansh Courcll — Admintsiicn B47 A0D 907 215
Resserch Counoll — State Resarch 1,730 900 1765 385
TOTAL OROUINDG TRANEPFGRTATION SYSTEM .
FLANMING AND RESCARCH 2587 300 288Y.T0
HIGHWAY SYSTEM MAINTEMANCE
irtarmtote Malntsnance 26 N8 300 111,716,350
Primary Momanance 181,907 000 110,390 900
Secondary Meintenance 201,168,700 213,087 .7
TOTAL HIGHWAY SYSTEN MANTEMANGE 478 BRS, D8 508, 325, 200
GROUND TRANSPORTATION BYSTEM SBAFETY
Ground Tronaporwtion Balety Rescach arxd Analyal 448,200 6,102,100
TOTAL GROUND TRANBPORTATION ;
SYSTEL BAFETY £, 448,200 £.702. 700

380

{32 106,7040)

(28,743)
(369.750)
200,313

(19,900)

(183, 100)

{38,585}
19,945

(1,800

14428000
11,895,000

20410000 &

(246,100)
(@, 100]



AECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED REVENUES

HIGHWAY LAINTENANCE

FISCAL YEAR 1901 - ‘B2

‘ALLOCATED RECOMMENDED

38p

1900
FINANGIAL ABEIETANCE TO LOCALITIES
FOR GROUND TRANSPORTATION
Financial Assiutancs for Gty Sireet MAianance 5132 668 200 $142,152,000
Firancial Asaivance for Counly Ropd Makn ke
Atingion County B, 210,400 8,764,700
Henrfoo Courly 11,082 800 11,846,80Q
Subiotal = Covnly Roed kisatanance 18,5031.200 20,515,300
TOTAL FINANCIAI ASCIETANCE TO LIN-ALTIES
FOR GROUND TRANSPORTATION 151,982,408 182 767 500
MASS TRANSIT ASSISTANCE
State Aid for Mass Tranak 35,050,000 35,050,000
Whashingion Matropciian Area Transh Commission 142000 156,000
UMTA Grams 3,000,000 2470,000
Rl Coiirmenric Assistence Grants %00, D00 800,000
Pubfc Transportation — Roufing Cparaions 1,001 200 1015800
TOTAL MASS YRRANSIT ASSISTANGE 38,593 200 20501, 800
LAND MANAGEMENT
Regulation of Churtansr Advarsaing 547,300 586 400
TOTAL LAND MANAGEMENT 547,200 585, 400
SUPFORT TO OTHER STATE MIENCIES
Alcotwal Fu Procestien Incantve Fund 10,200,004 3,100,000
Daparimant of Education 150,000 150,000
Wering Resources Cormmission 53415 545 XTS5
Secrwiery of Transporatan 295 200 2597 000
Deepartrnant of Caneril Secvicas 23 0o 128,000
Dapartmant of Agricuthe s Consumer Barvicos 55,000 85 000
Dopartmont of Liow B70, 400 5 800
Department of Swin Pollcs 2 825,500 000 400
Chesapssios By InHktivas 4,169,185 4410 625
Department of Minosity Biosness Ertarprisa 45,300 5T2.500
Doprtmant of tormation Teohnoiogy 300,100 1,222 400
Soolal Sacunty Sevings 778,100 s 200
Vaginia Liakson Ofice T4, 500 5,800
Depariment of Economic THwiopmant 1] 300,000
Indirmet Gost 23 2,553,800
TOTAL SLIPPDRT TO OTHER STATE AGENCIES 23 700, 400 18,345 o0
GENFRAL FUND TRANSFER3
Alcahol Fusd Production incantive Fund 3,085 000 2,900,000
Highway Systam Mainananos 14 5 600 10,411,400
Othar Program Recuttons 4,891,200 14,513,600
TOTAL GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS 23 210 800 #0825, 000
TOTAL ALLOCATION FROM MHIOHWAY MAINTENANCE
AND OPERATING FLINT} 803 313 50 251,367, 000

INCREASE

9,492,800
568,30
754,000

131230

10,505, 100

24,0010
(5350,000)

14,600
(91,400}

24,100
24,100

rr.1uu.nu::|
7,560
{125,000)
0

25400
154,800
240440

21 200

107,100
(3200

300,000 T

130,800
- 5,354,700}

6,015,000
1,715 500

0.682 400 B/

17,614,200



" AEGOMMENDED ALL DCATION DF EETIMATED REVENUES

FISCAL YEAR

1881 —82

.lLLﬂGiTE}
1

TRUST FUND MANALEMENT
Daparimant of Taxaiion
Deparovens of Trers portaiion
Departiment of Ganeral ServicasiRick Managament

TOTAL TRUST FLIND MANAGERENT

YOOT TTF INDIRECT COET
IncBract Coat
mrumarnrmmrmsr

MARE TAANBIT TALET FUND

Speclal Programe

Forrmuls Assistsnica

Capikal Asalstarce

TOTAL MASE TRANBIT TRLRST FLIND

AIRPORT TRUST FUND
Alr Carviar Alrpons
Al Carrinr srvl Rathinotr Alrpocbs
Senars Avation Arpors

TOTAL AIRPORT TRLIST FLIND

FORT TAUST FUND
Poart Caphal Faolites
Pregernantion of Cepital Feclites
TOTAL PORT TRUST FLINTD

TOLL FACLITY CPERATIONS
Asuipition snd Coredraclion
Doty Gorvioe
Mairamanes ond Oparation
Tol Facitios Arvoiving Furd
TOTAL TOLL FACRITY OPERATIONS

CAPITAL OUTLAY
GENERAL FLIND TRANSFERS

380

§4.744.000
315,300
o

5.059. 000

2,589,700
2588 100

564,900

27 648,100
9 404 300
37,617,300

4 267,700
4257 70
2,133,800
10,883, X0

15,082.300
3148700

18,808, 000

60 441,400
17 42D K
20512600
18,303,200

126,077,400

10,504 800
& 348 5

3.0, 00D
7,337 300

RECOMMENDED

31,103,400
322,500
404,000

1LESE 300

2,530,100
2,550, 100

581,900

27 B30 500
9.2397 800
730 1. 300

4,355 900
4 350.000
2178900
10,888, 700

15,082 300
A.368 200

18,230 50

40,915,300
1541 900
28,001,900
4,829,700
85,218,800

1,179,600
& 577 500

o 43,200
£.047. 300

8,500,000
R,500. Do

48,100
30,500

0
421 500
21 500

(18,528,100}
{1,8048,300)
{1910,700]

(13 AT 500)

D6 858,500)

P18 200) 10f

.00

1,481 800 11}

1,889, 800

2800000 &

#.500,00



" ““FISCAL YEAR'1801 — 2

1*HEWHHHIDED'H.LDGA11DN OF ESTIMATED REVENUES

ALLOCATED RECOMMENDED INCREASE
o 1PR0=N 199192
HIGHWAY ACOLBITION AND CONSTRUCTION
ACCESS ROADS AND DOTHER GONETRUGTION

Incusivial ASEac 4,004,000 #4,000.000 ® &

Raonsationsl AoOaEh 1,500,000 1,800,000 012

Alrpor! Act s a 1] Q1%

Inciustrial Accaas Ralraec Tacks 1,000,000 EDD,XID (500,00} 12/

Ravanus Shoring ) 20,000,000 o.000,000 D

Coal Savarmnce T RoRos 9,000,000 9.000,000 D

Forsst Hglways 501,000 &3E.000 3%.000

Appatachian 8,158,000 5,971,000 833,000

Demonatraiion Projacis: 14,053,000 10,306,000 {3,747,D00)
TOTAL ACCERS ROADE

AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION 51,202 000 49.973.000 {%.579.000)
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT .

Ganeml Mana] sment 47125200 45,167 400 (o57.50C)
TOTAL CONETRUCTION MANAGEMENT 47, 125, P00 46, 167,400 (B57.200)
PRINARY HIGHWAY TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT

DISTRICT DERT SEFMRCE 5233 o0g &.574,000 1,801 000
DESIBMATED HIGHWAY CORFIDOR DEVELOPLIENT PADGIRAM

L. 8. Rowte 58 Corridar Davelopne Funkd 40,000,000 18,774,100 (23,73 800} 3/

U, & Roww 38 Bord Procends 188 853 800 a (1 Sl 600)
TOTAL DESISNATED HiGHWAY CORIOR

TaITA. 100 272 084, 300)

DEVELOFMENT FROGRAM J20. B0, F00

18R



RECONMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED HE\\"ENI.EE
FISGAL YEAR 1991 2

i
ALLOCATED RECOMMENDED

-

HISHWAY ACOLUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION {oomtinusd)

EYSTEME GONSTAUCTION
INTERATATE CONSTRUCTION
imoratts Faceral Ald $166,539,000 $241,681,000 73,142,000
Wreratate Match 22,710,000 22,857,000 10,247,000
TOTAL INTERSTATE CONSTRUCTION 189.249,000 274,838,000 25,368,000
PRIMARY CONSTRUCTION
Farmuda 169,113,000 149,040,100 {10,073,800)
TOTAL PRIMARY CONSTRUGTION 189,112,800 148,040,100  {19,07,800)
SECONDARY CONSTRUCTION '
Formua 119,355,400 17,780,100 (7 560,300)
Unpavad Roada 24,7222 500 23,195,500 (1,527,000}
TOTYAL SECONDARY CONSTAUCTION 144,057,000 134,973,600 {B, 082, 300)
URBAN CONSTRUCTION
Formis 119,335,400 111,780,100 (7 555,300)
L Maieh 920,000 2,500,000 (420,000)
TOTAL LFBEAN CONSTRUCTION 122,255,400 114,280, 100 {7,575, 300)
TOTAL SYSTEMS CONSTRUCTION &14,878, 200 572,533,800 58,297,600
TOTAL IRGHWAY ACGLISITION
AND CONSTRUCTION 545,205,000 791,002300  {157,482,700)
TOTAL ALLOCATION FROM :
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FLWD 1,167 500,400 BTZEB.000  (184,974,500)
GRAND TOTAL ALLOCATION
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FLIND
AND TRANSPOHTATION TRUST FUND 51971172000 $1.524.292.100  ($148,820,800)

igs



DETAILED DISTRIBUTION OF SPECIAL SESSION REVENUE

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

38T




"DETAILED DISTRIELTION OF 1886 BRPECIAL SESSION REVENUE

RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF EETIMATED HEVENUES
=~ FISCAL YEAR 1881 --;H-Z -

1886 EPECIAL SEESION REVENLIE

Less: Tt Famad bdanagamant

NET 1588 EPECIAL BESSHIN REVENUE
AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION

INFEREST EARNINGS
UNALLOTATED BALANCE
TOTAL AVAILABLF FOR DISTREBUTION

DISTREUTION

MASS TRANSIT TRUST FLIND {(B.4%)
1586 Spacial Sasalon Revanus
Uraliocaiad Balence
Intorani Earminga

SUBTOTAL AVAILADLE

Lasa: Indirect Sost

MET MASE TRANEIT TAUST FLIND

AIRPORT TRUAT FUND [2.4%)
1856 Spacial Sesalon Rovenun
Unaliocated Belence
Wntarast Earnings

SUBTOTAL AVAILABLE
Leam: InSrpct Cont
NET AIRPOAT TRUST FLIND

PORT TRALIST FUND {4 .24%)
1556 Spacisl Gasskyn Fsasme
Linalinzatad Balance
Irmarest Eamings

SLBTOTAL AVAILABLE
Lsrman: nclirect Ciost
NET PORT TRLUST FUND

TOLL FACILITIES REVOLVING
Intaraat Earning s
Linpline rins B ancs

NET TOLL FAGILITIES REVWEVING

1

$457. 410,000

5,059,500

412 750 500
14,570,900

2,992:300}
439 328 00

36,261 000
291 100
B75200

87,617,200
128,500
57,488,000

10,356,000
{154,700}

10,888,200

35700
10,632,500

181766800
H#411.200)
1,044,800
18,005,000

14,744,600
12,813,200

5,680,000
18,203, 200

ALLOCATED RECOMMENDED

§444 501,000
1,885,300

442 514,700

6,158,900

445, 772800

a7, 17800
411,700
37,651,300

121,300
37,470,000

10522800

10, 808, 700
10,855,000

15,588,800

&40 800
18,234,500
50,708

15, 160, B00

4,824,700

$6 601,000
{3.173,200}

£,864,200
(8412.000)
8352500 1/
9,444,700

525,000
{291,100) 1/
(483,500)

(7000
{19,000)

238 800
154700 A/
{161,000}



—DETAILED DISTRIBUTION OF 1988 SPECIAL SESGION HEVENUE
- REGOMMENDED ALLOCATION QF ESTIMATED REVENLES
FIBGAL‘\‘EAH 1901 —

<5,

"lLLmATE I‘IEGDIIHEHDE

HIGHWAY CONSTAUCTION TAUST FUND {5.0%)

1836 Spocial Session Ameme £337 .27 B0l $I7E 222 400 #0.3094.500
Urand et Balancs (19,807,700 0 13007700 1}
ELIBTOTAL AVAILABLE 253,933,200 ATE 222 400 20 247, 200
Lans: Incirset Cost 1,254 400 1,727 600 (70,5000
NET HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION mmrm A57 &3 1,800 4, 854 800 22368 000
TOTAL INSTRIBLUTION §438.328 MO0 el 17T 200 §9, 444,700



DETAILED DISTRIBUTION OF MASS TRANSIT PROGRAM

HIGHWAY MAINTENANGE AND OPERATING FUND

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

38w




PROPOBED MASE TRANSIT PROGAAM
MNorthem Virgink Trarsparisiion Commiggan
Coammutar Fall
Prince Willem Courtty
Toewotar Trarmparttion Disiriet Cormmission
Richmarnd Ama
Peninsie Transportation District Cormmiseion
Roanoks Aran
Lynehborg Al
Tr—Chieq Arpn
Brisigl Area
Chmtoritaeilia Aran
Dl Arsa
Mon Urbanized Arapn
RicheMaciog P rogram Aseielece
Exparimantal Public Transportation

Aaaisfancs Prmjocis
Pubiic Theeaparation Promotion and
Cpmraiions Sndes
Subintal State Akt 1o Mass Tranait

‘Washingtan Matopoktan Aran Transii Cormmission

LWTA Grarg
Rall Conminuarce Axsishnce Gremts
Public Trarsportation — Foutine Opanstkina

TOTAL COMBINED ALLOCA TION

FUNDING SOURCES
Undistided Prior Yiear Higheay
Maintanancs and Dperating Funds

Urckntrite e d Prior Year Mass Tranat Trust Funde

Highway Malmenance and
Oparating Fund Alkecation

Mass Tramalt Trost Fund Alloorlion

TOTAL

&

$48.024, 42
4,260,355
1,003,245
5,200,764
5,042 338
4,189 447
1,155,512

766,100
540,080
82847
361,554
162535
1,538,100
T3 0BT

32550

22032
7,515,298

142,000
3,000,000
400,000
1,001,200

FTROFD A6

851,351
HEATE

39,465, 308
&7, 400,000

ALLOCATED RECOMMENDED
: : 1

e

DETAILED DISTRIBUTION OF MASS TRANSIT PROGRAM
AEGOMMENDED ALLOGATION OF EETIMATED REVENUES
" FIGCAL YEAR 1909 - 02

BB EDR SEE
5677520
505, 2%
8534 206
5,130,475

bl k.
BOZ,TAT
217,768
138020

171,88

1824 345
Fo1trd

159079
73,140,528

186,000
2470000

1,015,800
$77.552. 120

s04T51

24287

39,974, 100
ATATO, 000
§I7. 502 X068

INGAEASE

SHDS 7464
2HT7,174
{1,208,958)

334 452

B8337
(1,829,002
{444,584
{1965,361)
ar.ang
84 303
(B.72)
{0,828}
T8, 208
910

{104,547}

51,044
{574,710)
24,000
{80, 00K

400,000
14,600

e 118)
(366,510)
0
(90,500}

{19,000)
(¥465, 1 1)



CAPITAL QUTLAY BUDGET -

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

38Y




. CAPITALOUTLAY BUDGET-
RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED' HEHEHUEE
“TRANSPCRTATION TRUST FUND '
FIBCAL YEAR 1881 = 62

RECOMMENDED
o . " .. —
_ M
FROM TRANEFORTATION TRUBT FLIND
NEW CONSTRUCTION: GHEMKSAL STORAGE FACILITIES
Richenond Diatwrict
Baach Arga Hoooquartans $T74.000
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION: )
CHEMICAL STORAGE FACHLITIES FI74.000
ACOUIBITION: RELOGATION AND LAND FOR EXPANEION
Brimal Distrikn .
Heyai Aroa Hoadquarters 2500
Fort Bluokmors Avea Headquariang 62500
TOTAL ACCHASITION:
AELOCATION AND LAND FOR EXPANSION 145,000
MEW CONSTARUCTION: OPERATIONAL FACILIMES
Balam Diowrict
Chyiatianaburg Aroa Hosrquerions 58,200
Maw Cagie Araa Haaokquanars 40,800
Sufioth Diotrict
Frecenci Aren Haecquartara a7 A0
Fragerckshurp Disariot
LadySmith Ansa Haadnuartars 33, 7q0
Lanabneg Arel HBpIQUArR 25500
Tappahirmook Arsa HBRO QLG 33,700
Culpepar Dledvct .
Gordormile Arss Feoedpaurtans {Partial Funding) 223 500
Pristrict Complen EG, 100
TOTAL NEW CONSTRUCTION:
DPFERATHNAL FAGLITIES 508,800
ADDITHONAL FUNDIREG [TEME
NEW CONSTRUCTION:
Dubtin Araa Hexdgurariers 250,000
TOTAL FROM TRANSPORTATION TRUST FLIND L 1rAs00



CALCULATION OF FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR TRANSFER
FROM
HIGHWAY MAINTENANGCE AND OPERATING FUND
TO

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

3844




CALCULATION OF FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR TRANSFER
AECOMMENDED ALLOGATION OF ESTIMATED REVENUES
- FIBCAL YEAR 1881 —.82 .

ZALLOCATED RECOMMENDED

J1930-8
REVENUE AVAILABLE FOR Al LOCATION
TOTAL STATE PEVENLE SOLURCES $056,2430, 700 $ME 74T (00 (%10,083,7a0)
TOTAL FEDERAL AID 205,068,000 358,563,000 B2,600,000
TOTAL LOCAL AEVENLE BDURCES 21 920,000 21,500,000 (420,000
TUTAL REVENUE AVAILABLE FOR ALLOGATION 1,184,818, 700 1,255, 815,000 72000 Y00

ALLOCATED FROM HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND
FRCM STATE REVENUE BUURGES 7959 513 50D B4D, 702 21 44,788, IO

FROM FEDERAL AID 3, 400,000 10,686,000 7,268,000
FROM LOCAL AEVENUE SOURLGES [ o q

TOTAL ALLOCATED FROM HIGHWAY MANTENAMNGE
ANT OFERATING FLIND S, 315,500 851,567 200 48,053, 70

TRANEFEARED TO TRANSTORTATION TRUET FUND

STATE REVENUE TRANSFERNED 28 317,200 §.044 50D (50872400
FEDERAL AID TRANSFERRED 302,558,000 270,002,000 75 336,004
LOCAL REVENLUE TRANEFERRED 21 520 000 21,600,000 (:20,0040)

TOTAL AVALASELE TD BE TRANSFEARED TD
TRANSFORTATION TRUST FLND £, 505 200 405, 547 800 2L D12 60D

38EB



DETAILED DISTRIBUTION OF

INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION

38CC




DE'I'NLED DIETH[HUTIGH DF IHDHEGF COST ALLOCATION
FSCAL YEAR 1890 - 01

w.l.nckrsu 'RECOMMENDED

HIGHWAY MAINTENANGCE AND OPF ERATING FUND

Mo —Constructicn Programs 52423000 52553800 %130,800
Mann Trarodt 127,800 12F,100 {BDD)
Subxotnl Highway Manwenence and Oparating Fund 2,550,800 2,880,500 130,00}

TRANEPOATATION TRUBT FLIND
Tell Facihios
Kgrick —Virginia Baach Toll Road B3 302 52 504 {18518}
Trulien Tol Rod 2503 E7,141 4558
Richrmond—PasMrsturg Tumple 184,138 108 425 {47,709
PFowhiis Parkway Extenslon 20,860 22,744 1,880
Subiotal Toll Feciiica 308 500 249,000 {57,500}
Eorsmectan Program 2589 TOD 2,530,150 {59,600}
Mimas Transk 128,300 121,500 {T.000§
Pame 54,200 60,700 £.200
Alr porte 35,100 34,700 {2,000
Bubtetal Transpartation Trus Fund 2,125,800 2595 800 [130,000)

TOTAL MIGHWAY MAINTENAMGE AND} OPERATING FLRD
AND TRANSPEFTATION TRUST FLMD FEGTR. 70 35478, TO0 #

380D



DETAILED CONTRIBUTIONS

TO GENERAL FUND




FISCAL YEAR 1991 — 82

" HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FLIND

Akohol Fuel Progducsion Incetha Fund 53,555,000
Dehar Progeam Raductons 4831200
Highwary Syetam Mantenance . 14,834 800
TOTAL HRGHWAY MAINTENANCE

AND OPERATING FUND 23210 800

TRANSPORTATION TAUST FUND

Capit! Outimy 4428 500
Othar Program Reduciions 3,008,000
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION TRUIET FLIND 7257, 500

TOTAL HEGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND
AND THANSFORTATION TRUST FUND =50, SER, 300

T .
/ALEOCATED ‘RECOMMENDED

. . B . _f =
'DETAILED ‘CONTRIBUTIONS TO GENERAL FLUND

$0.500000
14513600
16,411,400

40825, 000

4,577 500
4,455 800

8,047,300

48,872 300

$6,015.000
SHEZ 400 B
1,716,800

17,804,200

228, 000
1,461,800 11/

1,685, 800

F10.304.000



HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

3866




WNTERSTATE CONSTRALICTION
Brisiol Digiict
Stom Diwtrkct
Lynchbwrg Diatrict
Rishmond Dlewit
Sulinlk Disiried
Frodericksburg Diawict
Culpapar District
Staarion Dietrict
Northem Virginia Distriet
TOTAL INTERSTATE CONSTALICTION

PRIMARY CONSTRUCTION
Bristol Districd
Salam Disiricn
Lynchiurg District
Richmaond Dlwict
Sufiolk Dixtrict
Fravdadeksturg Clehict
Culpepar District
Stmamion DIIII'.E‘I
Northam Virpinia Distries
TOTAL PRIMAITY CONSTRUCTION

; mﬁ“ﬁmm
33,590,000 3,520,000
9,350,000 4,153,000
13,851,000 1075000
92,570,000 34,608,000
4,515,000 2,835,000

sso0 T B8 X0

3 455,000 5, 055,000
65 4EB,000 160,604,000

FI8RINP,000  $Z74,838,000
£255, 706,500 $19,490,600
19,205,500 17 295,000
17,191,800 16,166,000
2,780,400 23,057,500
13,068,600 12,247,500
15,388,300 16,759,200
14,191,700 13278000
14,315,600 13,245,200
16,359,100 17762000
150,713,900  $148.040,100

38HH

% FIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION ‘BUMMARY 6t 5 5
mnenmnmwmm'mn REVENUES

R
T

#85,389 000

(7 216 000)
1 212500
{1,028,100)

o200
{9,100}
1372700
(843,700)
£4,870 400)
1,403, 800
($10,073,800)



HIGHWAY CONSTRUGTION SUMMARY

‘AECOMMENDED ‘ALL OCATION OF ESTIMATED FE\I'EHUEB
FISCAL YEAR 1001.— - 92

mjan ‘RECOMMENDED
LY i acemmly - ] =

SECONDARY CONSTRUCTION
Bristol District $16 87 8T2 13,080,196 (53,884 £76)
Salarm Distriet . 18480518 12,004,835 (4,384,809
Lymohburg District 12574502 10,7DB 451 (2.266451)
Richmand Digirict 21 885418 18937316 {2,048, 104)
Sulinik District B.755,018 B2, 147 {1,872871)
Fragwickstang Diswict B,B8S,628 6220314 (1.582304)
Culpeper Distiot 10,655,062 8,720,558 {1.967,516)
Btaanion District 13,7922 10,444,655 BT
Morthem Virginia Dismct 3258129 28,351 295 (4,004,694)
TOTAL SECONDARY CONSTRUCTION F144,057.000  FUIBE5L745  (R28,4D6,155) 1
URBAN CORSTAUCTION
Briatol Disirict $3,680.47% 0311013 (R385, 068}
Sgigm Diswict 11,308,942 10,508,411 (Foz531}
Lynchiourg Dibatrict 8,703,931 $249,402 {534,479)
Riohmond DIBirct 18,111;368 13 847218 {1, 464,578)
Sulfolk District 60,653,464 5,200 548 {2402.818)
Fracesiciostrurg Dhwrict 1037520 675354 {162,128)
Culpaper Distict 2ET1AR 2473020 {198,470}
Stmuntnn Disrct 0 pa2TH 8,794,1E7 {168584)
Novtham Virginis Dietrict 11094 805 9,542 752 {1.852.033)
TOTAL URBAN GONSTRUGCTION $118,535,400 §111,780,100 {¥7,555,300)

3A1T



DETAIL OF THE BASIS POINTS IMPACT

ON INTEREST REVENUE




‘DETAIL OF THE'BASIS POINTS MPACT
" "ON ITEREST REVENUE

LALLOCATED RECOMMENDED

INTEREST EARANINGS

Maks Transh Fund

Akpert Fund
Part Fund

Highwary Fund
TOTAL INTEREST EARNINGE

BABIE POINTE

Aasa Transh Fund

Alrport Furel
PartFund

Highway Fund
TOTAL BASIS PONWNTS

NET INTEREST EARNINGE

Muss Trerms! Furd

Alfpon Fund
Fon Furd

Higweay Fund
TOTAL NET INTEREST EARNINGS

%528, 000
433,000

3,071,000
13,147

15,865,000

15,100
26 400
&3,500

&35, 100

875,200
437 900
§,Dad, 800
12813200

14,070,500

$464 500
B67.000
B252.5H
787,000

15,100
26,400
B23300

§28. 100

411,700
s aha
40,0800

4,128,700

£8, 150, 500

[S452,500)
(181,000)
(404, D)

{7.783,500)

{.512000)



TOLL FACGILITY OPERATIONS
DULLES TOLL ROAD
POWHITE PARKWAY EXTENSION TOLL ROAD

RICHMOND-PETERSBURG TURNPIKE




HMALES TOLL ROAD
“"Thwa Omar L. Hirst — Adolord L Breult

Exprbssway "
‘STATEMENT OF EETIMATED FE\"EHJEE AND EXPENSES
JULY1, 1851 — JUINE 30! 1992

TIOMN

FY &3 ESTIMATED REVEMNLUE

Toll Rervrmuss
| amst Eamings

TOTAL AVAILABRLE

FY 82 EXPENDITURE BUDGET
Rawsrasy Fund
Dparetion & Malmtenancs 1/
indirect Coat
Tota! Oparaon & MEntenance

Resarvs Mamenance
Dati Sarvice Fund
1947 Rafinure:ing lssua
1548 Wiianing bess
Tolal Deix Sarvice

NET AVAILABLE FOR IMPROVEWENTS
FY 92 Funcs Tor Improvsmens
15% For Trenak Improvements
Dullea Corridor Studyfidastern Ragional Fark—snd—ide

For Cthar Transh Emprovemens
Sumiotal For Tranel Improvemants

5% For Highway Improvesnants
Toaal FY 92 Funds 1or |mprovemans
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FOOTNOTES -

318,870,000
2,867,000
2= RS o0
$6,813,046
L TALL
6,550,187
S50, 000
4,587,027
3,134,543
R Jr 11V i I}
FASD Bas
140,000
1,022 43T
112247
B360.417
T ABORA
FE22, 745,000

1/ Incluped 5 the pas! of roscdwey maimianance which ks provicded by the Vinginia
Departmen of Transparistion, A, tnciudes $732.218 adoed by the 1691 Ganers! Azsembly

10 pay for Siata Police Fuingl Services an the ioll road.

38M



PERSONAL SEFMCES
[Salaries, wiges and fringe bansfits)

CONTRACTLIAL BERVICES
{Printing, iscammunications, highwiy
repair & maintenancs)

SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
(Lin¥ormns, GMoa suppliea, bullding
and grounda mahicials)

TRANSFER PAYMENTS
(Paymanta io subsataie solited & indgct coml
charge)

CONTINGDLUS CHARGES
(EGuipatietl MGy, Wilor Sonics, S savics
and sinctricsl senvice, Siste Police Patrol)

EQUIPMENT
(Office machines and oifice fumiture)

PLANT AND IMPROVEMENTS
{Mincr buikding Improvements)

OBLIGATIONS
(Paying Agem Feeg)

TOTAL = OFERATION AMD MAINTENANGE

"% .DULLES TOLL'ROAD!
*The'OmerL. Hirst — Adglard L' Brault E:pnmr
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE RUDBET
JULY 1,180 ~5RINE 30,4002

YALLOCATED :REGOMMENDED

Ihl:FIEhHE

$3,296,740 $3,990, 464 442,704
1,256 620 1,377,300 121,780
68012 5,100 1,088
82,500 57,141 45%
20834 1,440,337 12406
23,705 =7 13220
85,200 0 {95.200)

| 17000 ° 17 800
$5,561,711 F5.580, 187 $1,5418,475



TPOWHITE PAFIONAY EXTENGION TOLL ROAD
STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REVENU/ES AND EXPENSES

JULY 1, 1881 .~ JUNE 3071992

FY 82 ESTIMATED REVENUE

Toll Revenuas
Irtarast Earnings

Tol FacRtes Rewohving Account 1/
TOTAL AVAILABLE

FY 82 EXPFENDITURE BUDGET

!B,EEH.W:

LI16T AR

59,496,453

$2,536 857
22T48

Fuatarrva Mantenance Raplacemen: Accourt 37
Dalrl Service Funa

TOTAL EXPENINTURES

FODTHNOTES -
1} Thia aliocation I8 prarvidad by Secion 33,1 —23.03:4,

2,558 806

) B87
FP 495, 453

or miucien B525.010 addod by the 1991 Genend Aseemicly 1 pay for Stale Police Pairl

Sarvican on thw N rORL
Expansas do not ndlude orginary roadweyr malmerenca. This will be

Butigated and pericmmed by s Virpinia Depermen of Trnaporiation in scocriars s

with the Memerandum of Lindemanding-
4/ No maintersnce raplacement i anticipatad in o sal teiihy for FY 92,

Thessfore, no deposit in netesaary in accordancs with tha Memarandum of Unciesianding.

3800



~ POWHITE PARKWAY EXTENSION TOLL ROAD
‘OPERATION AND MAINTENANGE BUDGET
o JULY 1,1981 = JUNE 30 1992

PERSOMNAL SERVHIER
(Ealarian, wapes and fringe: berme)

GCONTRALTLIAL EEFVIGES
{Frinting. elecommuricktans, Nignwy
rapair & maintenance .

SUPPLIES AND MATERALS
{Uniarma, oMce suppliss, buliding
ard grounche rradgriakg)

‘TRAMSFER FAYMENTS
(PeymTia o subsixis entiies & Indirect cost
charge}

CONTINLUOUS CHARGES
(Exrigrmont rantals, wiior sorice, Sbwar Srvice
ared sdaciien sarvicn, Stabe Polics Pawal)

EOUIPMENT
(HMsa manhines and oifics hatire)

PLANT AND INPRCVERENTR
(Minor bullding Improvamenis)

OBLIGATIONS
(Faying Agent Fees)

TOTAL — OPERATION AND MANTENANCE

'ALLOCATED -REGOMMENDED -

$1,428,044 $1.369.851 {538,083}
391,200 At 200 t5.000
50,500 44 500 (5,000}
20,800 22,749 1,085
139,07 711,208 G X1
3,500 2,500 {1,000)
] D 0

0 2500 2500 -
F2.033 180 32 359,505 £526,4328

38rP



"RICHMOND PETERSBURG TURNPIKE :
‘BTATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REVENUES AND EXPENSES
- «JULY1, 1881 — JUNE 30; 1832

. GATICHN
FY 32 ESTMATED REVENLE
Toll Rirmiuds 334 ROT DOO
Intorast Eamings ___ HOODOO
TETAL AVAR ABLE 35,407,000
FY 82 EPENDITURE BUDGET
Revanua Fuond
Opacaton & i nos #0.268,117
Inclrast Cast —_— 108328
Total Oparation £ Makienanca 10,574 543
Aasorve Malmisnanes Fund 1,600,000
Goratruosion Furd 23 4%k 457
Funding for Senate Bl 304 Projects
TOTAL EXPENIDNTURES 535,407,000



" _FACHMOND PETEREBURG TURNPIKE

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE BUDGET

o CJULY 1,1991-=AUNE 30,1882

PERSONAL SERVICES
[Salaries, wiges and fringe banelts)

CONTRACTUAL SERVIGES -
(Printing, wlecommuniadions, highway
rapulr & mainienance

SUPPLIER AND MATERLALS
(Liniforms, office suppiey, bulling

TRANSFER PAYMENTE
{Faarmeta to subsioto entitios & Indrect coxt

charga)

CONTINUDUS CHARGES
(EquipMmET revials, witsr Sirviol, BT aenvice
and sectrical sanica)

EQUIPMENT
(Offica machines ard oMop kemiturg)

PLANT AND [MPRIREMENTS
{inor bulicing im presd e}

OBLGATIONS
Pryng Agent Fees)

TOTAL = OFERATION AND MAUNTENANGE

JERR

ALLOGATED RECOMMENDED
fr =

$3.041,199 §7.150,804 ($1,890,365)
1,085,500 80,100 {412.400)
180,400 142,500 (17.000)
154 135 106 428 (47,708)
1,036,207 2 263,963 1,227 854
34,500 2.250 {11,250]
5,000 5,000 D
o 2800 3 600
§11.623,047 $10.374, 548 [#1,148.408)



DIVISION OF FLEET MANAGEMENT

OPERATING BUDGET

3838




- -cl\- L

I'I.’lEﬂggq_v ‘SIEﬂEﬂE

PER3ONAL BERVICES ¥TED, 183 krmp 2 F10, 31}
{Salarias, wapes and fringe benefits)

CONTRACTLML SERVICES - 2 DB K 2,180 578 81576
[Prnting, tacommunications, highway
rigl & el RN

SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 1,696 082 189,128 198,004
[Uniforme, offics suppiiag, buidng
add grounds matarials)

GONTINLIGUS CHARGES 7 2% 686716 49470
(EquipmeT entals, witer sarvion, SV SV
and alechia! earwco)

EQUIPMENT 4,120,208 9,022,768 ({1.087.807)
[OMce machines, office fumitume,
ot vehiole )

@ENERAL FUND THANSFER o 500,000 S00,000

TOTAL OPERATING BLIDQRET §B.347 57D 8,078, 100 RS, 770)

REIMBLAICARI E EXPENSER {55, 221.279) {¥9,078, 100) $365, 779

In acoordence with the Appmopriation Act, the Bivision of Flest Management ks an el
sarvicw fursd witil & S eufiicknt allocation.

38TT



COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION FUNDS

DISTRIBUTION




AL AU0503 QAU § OWNa SmL ir)

munasuca | [wenaniiined | [ wousnsmee
81/ L TN Q3NED3N 10N S1 ANHTAI " _.Et.” WILELE WAL
62/ 1/¢ 2137447 QLI T oMM SIW
© AR KavimaaIs e
NOLFAY 0L =P - _
EL9C4 0, X T - i
LI¥HTML T2l OL EFF -
SAVAHOM 0L B4E - DILNEWLEE 3nNIATH () EOvod
‘lLe3am aammoy LNUNOTIE
i SIMLATN HOEEIE TrI2TaE Xr-g) OHNS LSHYEL SEWA 02 4rgun
"EM3L NOILINUIENCINON © M H NI G3OMT0N1 SONMY ANUSiND —
iSANNS LENYVIL SER o (1) [P
it NOLLOELEHGR
v T Miksis
ToNVLSISSY My
FL
W PRI i
e PR
Q) ROV LYOTN YL nMIAMIA WOULIMRALEH D
GNILI Lacdyw Qung Ldig HEHTLL SRV AFRHIIH § saunow VN DY
HUWImHorR0T| | HITeamnanmoo HLTYIAN DM a1 2SIV
_ | ] |
_ £300M AMLO _
_
0| m aHN4 1SN¥1 NOULY IHOdSHed L —
dohviEEEY
LRy LR
o
{1)| MILANMLSHODNON
w | ik
LaLTIF] LaNrsg _
FLEL L Lghh ] [LELFL L] tz
HOEIWOT B UGB NL . QNN W NG aD ¥
26 00 sarait Anvea | | Wossas o5 20 s19% wo arit | | womssas Teimacs o g0 siv | | saanem Tion susen

JONPHLLNTYHN AVMHNH

€6— 1661 HViIA 1VISI4
NOILNSIYLSId ONNd 1SNYl NOILYLHOJSNYYL

= e ———————




LNINIDWYm
ONY1

RN
AL¥LS WIHLD

aNMNd LSNEL NOIIV.IHD4ENYHL

SONMd ININIYIY

0Ol ¥3ISNYYL

ANEINDTIE

ALTIFS ONY NI

. MAEAS 4 ESEINI
MOLLYLN ML TR MY

EVe USRI
00 DAIHNIH N WOEOMEY
'SINIAYY JIRLES D

NI G
JINYLEEEY TWiDhvML

SANN3AIY
ONM4 SNILYY3dO

ONY JONVNGELINIYA AYMHOIH

Z6—

l661 ¥¥3IA TVISI

NOILNaIHLSIO a4
ONIIYHILAO OGNV JONVNILNIYA AVMHO3IH

35N



RO INE LB
13 L3HED

THHAYH JLYLENIIN
eLyg 35T

071N ATmikd A8 5% -

YT NV A8 K57 -

O3 TEAWNL FAUN TTAIHAA A4 X0 =
SLARASE MOLNIMISHD

0} OLNENISH T =TT
_ ST “
¥or} (g} {uoe) _E.__E.! _
1 H MilsAS Lul j 1]
1
{HnMEYm %ET)
AV LW
THEILM LVLSNUK Wy SERITY TYRLENGM
HOUNVHLENCNI0 WEE
w1 MM
(xonsh NIENL JLYISEEIN)
SAYAIEM i5INGd
SHWHS INIATN
HOAMIE WEI
{x5¢ a34a) !._.nu.u:._-... LLB44NE
Ol INHYS Y5 1 D ONYT NaH
INTMIToNYN MO ITHLLE MDD
PRI
0N W B OV
Owfls ANIMAATNGHE I SEITTV LN ¥
LHINdONAATT LT R T opeoonae| | saunioey SMIINIT WHALIND S TH NN TR
LT ] ATHHIH ST 2:.: [T IT= R LY S TS
b VNN ENNIYRIN ARG ¥ S S OTT
| |

mrﬁ______._m__._

¢6— 1661 HVIA VIS

SINNIATYE ONNS LSNEL NOILYLYOJSNYUL

AYMHOIH 40 NOILNAIYLSI]




3ENERA] NOTES AND FOTNOTES
GENERAL HOTES:

o The "Mocated 1350=81" colUmn rapressms tw siocaions approved by the Cammarmweslth Tranigxortation Board
in Ociober, 1990, THe revenus Aiguros ior FY 80—B1 am bassd upen the Auguel, 1850 imarim reverue sstimals.
The FY 50—51 sllocationa reflect the Bret round budgat reducton plan for the 1850—52 Biannium. Theas mductions
are detaled In the FY §1 October revisad budget. The "Aecormmendad 1531—92" calumn reflacts the réwiues
frorm ther Dificial Dacermber 1990 Stats Aaveme Ealimats andl iINCOrporaes e two runda of bugigat raducilons
for F¥=-82.

o'Tha 1981 Approgrstian Act regulres the: sersiar to the General Fund the smoynt of avinga penarsted from the aarly
retirement prognim anactad by 1he 1581 Ganeral Assamiply. At muath fima tha acthusl emeunt i 52 ienstamad B
known, the alicosiions 15t spproptials programs and subprograms will be reduced o provida the funce reguired
for 1he transfar i tha Ganeml Fund,

FOOTNOTES:

%/ Tha unalocried Salance rom FY 30 wan incluted in the revised FY 81 Budget spproved by ths Commaonwsakih
Tranapartetion Board in October 1930, Any subssquant voarkerces will ba inoluded in tha rest yoar's burget.

# Thin figum Inciuties the gpparionmnis frmitha 1850 Intetaie Cos! Eatimate {ICE]) that s anticipated tn he the
fundiing # cxwmpiate Vinginia's inerstie gysiam.

3/ Tnis b eadilonal appoviionmant kincs redsirbuted by FHWA from the 15880 minimum allocstion il

#/ Thia s FEMA iunds receied from camage susteinad me & remit of Hurmicans Jamy siriking Southwest Virginia in
1849, Thess funds e allocated 12 the Higmey Sywiam Muinisnmncs Program.

5/ Tha 1981 Apgropciion Act provided 1or e ractuction In e amout of Ganernl Funds evallssle r the L. 8.
Fouie BE Comigar Dovalopmant Fund. The difference in the $40 millon statutyy trisndion, piua intarest, snd the
wnau Sliocated M w0 vt to the Genaral Fund,

B/ Tha 1997 Appraprinian Act providan for $9.6 milan In Ganeral Funda ior uge by VDOT in she sve the Unhed
Adrkinos fackty s consirucied In Virginia,

7/ The 1991 Apgropriation Act dasigratod this transier o supporl the coniinued cparation of the $iale's
Walcome Condars.

8 Tha program reductions repreaant the saniiBuisn from the sdministiraibe a0 cther tranaporiation program
rduniinee mass In FY 91 and camied inm FY §2 and the eliminetion of te Highwsy Mabrierance and Operstng
Fund portion of the Decembor, 1980, 2% gy NG,

36vY



GFNERAL NOTES AND FOOTROTES jcont.)

FOOTHOTES:

8/ The 1581 Appropriation Ac1 requires Tha Transportation Trust Fund to relmibuares e Division of Risk Managemart
far the Cormmuter Rall Liskily Funl

10/ Tha amourt inchades s $350,000 recruinedt to rebulid tha Dubiin Arpa Headquarters shet wis deatoyed by a
A0, .

11/ The progrem rechucions rpresent tha cankibulion 10 the Ganansl Fund for the aansinaion managamant
adiuciions yads in FY 54 and sarried inin FY B2 and tha sfmination of ths Trarsortatian Trust Fund portion of tho

Decambar, 1880, 2% pay inCreacs.

12 Tha 1801 Appropriation Art mducersd 1hasa accane raad proprame as part of the VDOT Duaget ndaston plan ior
e 1850—92 binkum.

13 Tha claiributicn of tha sliocasion i $16,252 255 s than the &mount diacalat on pega 22. The Daober 1860
revisad FY 51 aliocation was nol ndiustad bn the individual county saoondiry raad butdosa. Tre FY 91 neision ik
Now reliectad In the e FY 52 allozations. Thie proceoiung B necesaary 1o proparly ImplemeT tha secandary rosd
Inpecusarsnm buxipets for sl the courntieg.

ABZE



5/16/91

Following presentaticn by Mr. J. G. Ripley,
Directar of Programming and Planning, on motion of
¥r. Bacon, seconded by Mr. DPavieg, the Tentative
Allocatlon of Punds for fiscal year 1991-92 for
Interstate, Primpry and Urban Highway Systems, Public
Transit, Ports and Airports; and the Six Year
Inmprovement Program for figecal years 1991-92 through
1996=97 for Interstate, Primary, tirban and Secondary
Highway Systemsa, Publle Transeik, Ports and Alrports,
were aApproved.

Motlon carried.
Moved by Mr. Wagner, seconded by Mc, Davies, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Virginila ie
apportiensed federal ald each fiscal year fer public
transportation in urbanized ateas of the State with
populations betws=en 50,000 and 200,000 under Section 9
of the Urban Magm Transportatizon Act [UMTA) of 1964 as
amanded; and

WHEREAS, tha Commonwealth Transportation Board
has the responsibility for approving the allocation of
UNTA Sectlien 9 funds ancng these urbanized areas evan
through such funde ara provided by UNTA directly to
teclplents and, therefore, are not included in the
gtate budgets and

WHEREASR, such allacatiocne are made upen an
equitable distribution to gerve the needs of sach area
and the =2llocations area to be presented to UMTA in an
annual program of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Virginia Department of
Trangportation hae developed a dlstribution of Secticn
S funds for fiscal year 1992 in copnsultation with the
teciplents of theea funde and this distribution ik
refiected in the numbers shown below:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REESOLVED, that the
following program of projects shall serve as ths
figcal year 1992 diatributien for the Governar'sa
Appoctionment af UMTA Sacticon % funds for the
Cammonwsalth of virginia; and

K}



5/16,/91

BE IT FPURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ccommiasioner
gphall gubmit the Secticon 8 pragram of projects to UNTR
and is authorized to amend the program &s may be
necessary durlng fiscal year 1992,

UMTA Section 5 Operating Assistancs

Greater Roanoke Translt Company $91&6,984
Greater Lynchburg Tranalt Company 857,369
Petecsbury Area Transit Cénpany $267,167
City of Bristol, Virginia $78,031
Charlotteseville Trankik Systen 505,312

JAUNT, Inc. 591,824
Total 2,716,687

UMTA Section 9 Capital hssistancs
No Capital Grants are proposed for PY 952

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mr. Davies, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Virginia ls
apportioned federal aid vach figcal year for public
transportation in non-urbanized areas of the State
under ssction 18 of the Urban Mass Transportation Act
foMTA) of 1964 as amended; and'

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
has the responsibility for approving the allocation of
UMTA Sectlon 16 funde among the eligible recipiente
and authorizing the submiasion of a federal
application by the virginia Department of
Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the Department has solicited
applications from all eligible rwcipients, thoroughly
reviewed and evaluated the applicationg received, and
has incorporated the recommended grants into a program
of projects for fiscal year 1%92;

NOW, THEREPORE, BE IT BESOLVED that the program
of prejectt shown balow Bhall serve as the fiscal year
1992 Ajstribution of UMTA Section 18 funds for
Virginia; and

1



5 /16/81

BE IT

Blackaburyg

Cent. Pigdmont Action Council
Clearfork Community Assce.
Colonial Beach

Digtrict III Gowvt. Coop.
Harrisonburg

Japeag City County

JAUNT,

M. Empire Qlder Citizens
Eappahannock-Rapidan C5C
Winchestar

TOTAL

FURTHER RESQLVED,

that the Commiagioner
gshall submit the program of proéjects o UNTR and is
authorized to amend the program as may be necessary
during fiscal year 1992.

Bural Technical Assistance Program

Tachnical Assicstance
Training

Frngram RBERvVaE
TOTAL

Motion carried.

%40,000
$50,000

3,204

§93,204

Operat. Capital
Asslet. Assigt. Total
3302,191 572,218 5374,389
£124,408 522,440 5146,808
522,140 30 222,140
531,778 50 531,774
588,330 30 598,330
£183,200 578,400 5261,600
$185,538 572,000  $257,538
£208,341 531,200 $239,54]1
£109,154 50 5108,184
599,800 524,000 $123,8040
%191 ,800 50 $191,800
$1,556,690 300,218 %1,85&,908

Moved by Mr. Warnerc, seconded by Mr. Davies, that

WHEREAS, Chapter 723, Item 743 of the Acts of the

1991 caneral Apgenbly provides financial azsistanca
for public traneportation for fiscal year 1992; and

WHEREAS. this Chapter suthorizqs the Commonwealth
Trangportation Bpard to dietribute these funde as
publiec transportation grants in accerdance with a
distribution methodology defined in Chapter 5H.1-2425,

E.3 of the Code of virginia and to award incentlve
grants for capital improvements which serve perszons
with disasbilities; and

WHEREAS, the ¥irginia Department cof
Transportation has prapared a program cf public

transportation projecte for Eiscal year 19892 which



5r16/21

pravides formula apsistanse, capital granta, and
speoin]l programs grants in accordance with the
provisions of these Chapters; and

WHEREAS, each of the recipients identified in the
program of projects has reguested and is eligible to
receive state aid, and these regueste have been
reviewad and found to be reasonable and appropriate by
the bepartment;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
Departwent is awthorized to approve state grante for
public transportation in the amounts shown, for the
purpoees specified, and to the recipients identified
on the mttached program of projectsr and that the
Commigsioner ip authorized to amesnd the amounts of
asalstance shown, 1f necessary, te match cevielons to .
thaga prejectay and

BE IT FURTHEE RESBOLVED that the Commiselaoner 1=
authgrized to obligate additicnal assistance for naw
grants under thia program of projects up to a iimit of
$15,000 in state funds for each grant.

Hotlon carcried.

42



AESNCIAL ASSISTARCE TU MASS THANSIT - #¥Y92 FROGRAM OF PROJECTS

GTATE FIHANCTIAL ASSIETANCE 5/6/91

! |
| |
|-~ ---- --- - - - ---- —me |
| Transportaticn £or the ;
| Foraula bimabled Incantive |
| Racipiant Asmistance Capital Capital TOTAL |
| - - — — - - e |
|virginia Ralimay Express [(HVTC/PRTC) %2 ,.03%4,010 53,643,519 40 £5,.677.529 |
{Hortharpn Virginia Transportation cCome. 535,680,297 513,140,289 50 548,028,586 |
|Prince Willlam county 506, 289 390 &0 506,289 |
| Tidewatar Tranpsportation Distrigt Coilwm. 56,027, kbE6 558, 500 £550, 050 E5,634,206 |
| Bietotena 54,681,185 S301,910 S87.000 58,130,678 |
|Panin=ula Transportation District Coms. 51,577,645 5107,800 S285,000 52,270,445 |
| Roancke 8710,928 50 80 §710,928 |
| Lynchtury £592, T47 g0 §0 SEGZ, 74T |
| Petersburg 5217,.768 g0 50 H217.768 |
| Brigtal £51., 320 50 £85,500 8136,820 |
jCharlottemville 5321,431 44,938 526,600 $352,969 |
[banvilla 5171,899 =0 50 5178 ,808 |
| Blackaburg &209,.914 £4. 160 &9,247 2223 ,321 |
|Centra)l Piwdmont Aotion Council [Amelism Co) 564,657 &0 $5,.320 £69,977 |
|clearfork Communlity Amscc. (Tazewsll Co} S13,353 S0 50 512,393 |
| ial Baarn 516,989 50 S0 516,989 |
| rict 111 Govertmental Cooperative 545, 346 50 50 546,946 |
{arrisonburg 5128,871 27,000 85,320 8141,191 |
| Tames City County 5116,308 &1,500 51,850 5126,668 |
| JAINNT, Ime. 5289, 665 £3,4900 £152,050 S446,615 |
|Moustain Expire Older Citizens {Rise Ca) 554,806 50 &0 564,808 |
| Reppabanock-Rapidan CSC $45,333 0 $5, TOO 452,033 |
{#inchaster 112,780 40 80 f112 780 |
| Buchanan County 484, T2 S60,a00 5T, 450 5212,212 |
|raTRvilia $21,953 20 5105,023 $126,976

| Grasoe County 531,217 50 £27.660 558,767 |
|avEnell County 539,278 Sb 50 539,276 |
| Tamewall County 517,839 50 &0 517.829 |
|Dickersmon County £9,654 S0 857,000 566,664 |
| - - — - I
1 Statewida Totals: 453,185,040 517,427,516 81,442.560 572,065,116 ¢
| J— — -
| Spacinl Projects Subprogram Total: 81,085,410 |
I - J—— J—

| TOTAL STAIX AID T9 POBLIC THANSPORTATION: 273,140,520

I

-



FINRNCIAL ASSISTAHCE TO MASS TRANSIT - Fvy92 PRDGRAM OF PROJELTR

| SPECIAL FROJECTS SUBPROGRAM

|-- —— ———— - - —— - -

| Indnpendent Ridestaring Frogran Granis

1
1

|Racipient AROUME
|-______--___________ JR— - - - ————— ———
[City of Alsxandris 867,500
jArlington County 545,885
|Council of Govarnments £040 100
Irairfax County $162. 712
|tord rairfax planning Pistrict Commizmicn 526,780
Idigdle Penineula Planting District Commission £23,400
jHorthemn Reck Flanning Disatrict Commimmicn £14,500
|RACZO Planning Cimtrict Commlaaion 570,500
|Rappabanack-Rapiden Planning District Commissien £14.800
| RIDEFINDERS [Rishmond Ares) 5144 .000
II.nudu.m County 58 ,.000
TOTAL a731. 377
l'--- S y—— —_—————
rilmtalfnmnstru‘tiun Public Tramportation Praject orants
{pacipisnt Project Ampunt
[—— _— — ——— _—
|Town of Blacksburg Paratraneit Coordinator L57,085
|Graater Richmond Transit Co. Autooatic Ticketing £ Distributlon Project 525,660
| oudour: Coumty Trarmit Ssrvice Dovalopaant 545 ,B0B
|City of Fraderickaburdg Jeint-Use Pari arxd Ride Dewvelopment 542, M0
|vDOr/Rali & Publle Tr. piv. Intetts and Appraotices 450,000
I .
t TOTAL 4220,960
I-- - el ———— ——— -
|Public Transportaticon Pramotion arsd Operatiors Studies Grants
| Recipisnt Project Amount
| -——- _— —— - ——————————
|VBOT/Rail & Public Tr. Blv. Stute Bus Drivers £ Hechanics Rodeo 410,000
[YEOT/Rail € Public Tr. Div. Trammit Markating Program 552 445
|¥ooT/RAatl & Public Tr. piv. Mechanics Training Program §15,000
|¥POT/Rall & Public Tr. Div. Public Tranmit Facilities Sign Program %16 ,000
IVDOT//eail & Public Tr, Biv. NTAP Conptribution [AMSHYS) £2,000
{Tidamater THC Trangit Davelogsent Plan 510,000
|vDOT/RAail & Publie Tr. Div. Saction H Loonl Match 528,528
I
i 8133,0%3

! - Pp— - ———

| AFECIAL FROJECTS SUBFROSHAN TOTAL: 31,085,410

I - L - —

428

i ——— T —— ——— — ] e —— —— —— T —————— —— — | — . Wl . W o e . W



5/715/91

Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the need for an extenslcn of the Dulleas
Toll Road from Route 28 to Leeaburg has long been
recognized by the Department of Transportation and the
localities served by such extensicn; and

WHERBAS, 1n 1988 the General Assembly pacsed
legimlatien titled the "virginia Highway Cocporation
Act of 198B" {the Aet) which Act of the General
Aszexhbly found that theres was & compelling public need
for rapid construetion of safe and efficlent highways
for the purpose of travel within the Commonwealth and
that 1t was in the public interest to encouraqge
congbtruction of additionml, zafe, convenient, and
ascononic highway facilitiec by private partiss,
provided that adeguate safeguards are available
against default in the construction and operation
obligationa of the operators of roadwaysz; such public
intereat to ipclude without limitatlon the relative
speed and relative cost efficisncy of private
construction ¢t the project; and

WHEREAS, the Act provides that the Stats
Corporation Cemmission phall examine the toll
gtructure, financing costs, and rate of return
proposed by tha operator of a private toll road and
determine that appreval cof the application is in the
public interest including without limitation the
relative speed and ralative cost efficiency of private
construction of the project; and

WHEREAS, the Act provides that the Commonwealth
rTranaportation Beard shall approve the prolect, the
praject construction costs, the location and design of
the roadway, and its connsetien with any road under
the jurisdiction of the beoard, at proper and
cenvenient places, lo ocder to prowide for the
convenience of the public; and

WHEREAS, the Board was further chargad under the
Act with approving the project and its
interconnections with cther roades 1f there iz a public
nead for a road project of the type proposed and the
project and its interconnectione are compatible with
the exiesting road network; it shall approve the
project construction cost if reasonable; and, in
making its determinations, the Board shall keep in
mind the publi¢ interest, which may include, without
limitation, such considerations as the relative gpead

43



5/15/91

of the construcktlon of the project and the allssation
of the technical, financial and human rescurces of the
Department; and

WHEREAS, the approval of the Roard is contingent
and eonditioned by law upon subeaquent compliance by
the applicant with a Comprehensive Agreement to be
entared into between the operator of the private toll
road and the Department of Transpartation; and

WHEREAS, on Augquat 30, 1988, a location hearing
for the construction of an extension &f the Dulles
Toll Road by the Virginia Depaitment ¢f Transporctation
was held; and

WHEREAE, on Movember 19, 1988, the Commonwealth
Transpartation Board approved the locatlon of an
extension of the Dulles Tcll Road from Route 28 to
Leasburg; and

WHEREAS, on May 31 and June 1, 1589, information
meetings were held in Pairfax and Loudoun Counties,
Virginia to discuss the construction of the extension
of the Dulles Toll Road by a private operator; and

WHEREAS, on Juns & and June 7, 1989, publiz
hearings were held in Fairfax and Leudoun Counties Lo
regeive input from the public ag to the construction
of an extension of the Dulles Tall Road by the Toll
Road Ceorporatlon of virginia (TRCV}; and

WHEREAS, Remclutiana have been received Erom the
rown af Leeaburg, the County of Loudoun and the HNWAA
and teatimony from the County of Falrfax relative to
the application submitted by TRCV; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
approved oo July 20, 1989, by Rasolution, the
application of the TRCY to construct and gpsrate the
Dulles Toll Road Extension (PTRE} fcom Route 28 to
Lessburg; and

WHEREAS, such resplution was amended at the
requeat of TRCV on HMay 17, 1990; and

WHEREAE, the State Corperation Ceommlissicn, acting
purguant to §55-539 of the Aet, issued a Certificate
of Authority te TRCV on July &, 1990 to build and
operate tha DTRE; and

44



5/16,91

WHEREAS, TRCV degires to makes certain changes in
the design and location of the DTRE in order to comply
with ite neads and the conditions of the Metropolitan
Washington Rirports Autheority (MWAR), ths United
States Armny Corpe of Engineers.regarding waetlands, and
ather governmental requlrements, and TRCY degires to
dafar the date of gompletion of conetruction of DTRE,
and has and wlll incur additional coastas in corder to
comply with such changes; and

WHEREAS, TRCV degiresz a change in alignment that
axceeds 1,000 feet due to the £lood plain involvensnt
and wetland impact in the area of Horsepsn Run,
located ¢n the Dulles Alrport Property, m shift in the
coadway position to the northeast for a distance of
appreximately 1,200 feet beyond that eriginally shown;
and

WEEREAS, the Commonwealth Tranaportation Board
has further reviewed the application at several
meetings prior to the date of thisz action;

NOW, THEREFOCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the
Conmonwealth Transportation Board that the project,
tha projesct construction costs as specified in
fpllowing pacagraph 5, as well as the project
location, and the project decign of thes Dulles Toll
Road Extencion, and its connectiong with other roads
under the jurisdiction of the Commonwealth
Transpaortation Board all as shown in concept on
200-zzale preliminary planc designated VDOT Project
Wo. 0267-053-102-101, dated May 1, 1951, revised May
16, 1991 by Oewberry & Davisa are hareby approved
subject to: (1) the review and approval by VDOT of a
Conprahansive Agreement containing terms eatisfactory
to the Departmenkt; and {2) further complieance with all
terms of the Act and the laws of the Commonwealth,

BE IT FURTHBR RESOLVED, in addition to the
requlirement of the Compreheneive Agreement, and
pursuant to provisione set cut in § 56-549 of the Code
of Virginia, the follewing provisions shall be met by
TRCWV:

1. TRCY shall have congtruction af the Dulles
Toll Road Extension subhstantially complate and
open to traffie no later than Decamber 31,
1993, unless dalays in such conatruction ara
beyond the control cf the TRCY, but within the
time limit of § 55-549 of the Act.

45



571691
2.

Any minor and necessary changes from the
apecific alignaent ar deaign shewn by TRCV on
aforementioned 200-scale plans must he
approved by VDOY, and any shift in such
aligmment in excess of 1,000 feet from Lhe
centerline or deeign changes not consistent
with the 200«ggale plans shall be submiktted to
the Commonwealth Trangportation Boatrd for
action.

ETRCY dagign ahould incorporate to the axtent
possible the concerns of Loudoun County,
Fairfax County, the Town of Leesburg, and the
MWAA not further specified in this Resolution.
The Department will cobrdinate tha development
of the Comprehensive Agreemant with the
appropriate jurisdictions.

a. The deetign for the interchanges on the DTRE
shall be in accordance with the deaign
concept shown on the aforensntisnad
200-8cal= plans. The deaigns of the
interchanges enploy high-capaeity,
diamond—type interchanges including leoops
for critical movements. PFurther land
reservation by Louwdoun County or others for
the desired intecmediate interchange
degign, charactecizad by expansion cf the
diamond lnterchanges te spread diamonds of
a higher traffic volume type., will be
implemented when possible through
cooperative afforts of TRCV, YDOT, Loudoun
County, the Town of Leesburyg, and
respective land owners.

b. The connection of the western end of the
DTRE shall allow for the future sxtension
of the roadway northward into the Town of
Leesburg,

¢. The interchange at the eastern connection
to the exiesting Dulles Toll Rocad shall
provide: 1)} connections to and from the
west to Dulles Alrport; 2) a full movement
interczhange with Route 25 except for the
southbound 28 to wegtkound LTHRE movameant
and return; 3) cannectlons to the existing
Dullees Toll Road with provisions for
collection of tolls by TRCV at its
facilities on behalf of the Commonwealth:

db



5/15,/91

and 4) & flyover dirvestional tamp from
northbound Route 28 into Dulles Alrcpaort
{coet not to exceed 53,600,000 Erom Route
28 Tax pistrict Bond proceeds). HNothing
herein shall preclude vDCT from
compensating TRCY for the collection of
tolls for existing Dulles Toll Read on
heahzlf of tha Commcnw=alth or eantering inte
A joint managemenk agrasmenkt.

5. TRCV project costs incurred through the
completion of construction shall not exceed
%262.8 million. Provisione shall be included
in the Comprehencsive Agreement for the
Department’s revlew and approval of design
changes, inspection of comnstruction, and
related increasss in constructien coxts if
neceagSAry.

6. TRCV shall secures and malntain a public
liability policy or pelicies sufficlent in the
judgment of the VPOT Comaiggioner to indemnify
VDOT and the Commcnwealth Trangpoertation Board
from any and all liability, if TRCV enters
inte an agreement whersby VDOT performs
conetructlion, operaticon or maintenance
activities an behalf of TRCV on the DTRE.

BE IT FURTHER RESCGLVED, that the approval by the
Commcnwealth Transportaticn Board is snbject te the
reinbursement of all zosats incurred by VDOT which are
reimburgahla pursuant to the Act and apecified in the
Cconprehanaive Agraement. Such reimburaement ahsall be
nade within 30 days after closing of initial
construction financing.

BE IT FURTHER REEQLVED, that should the
Cartificate of authority iesued by the State
Corporation Commlgripn be transferred to another
cpacator pursvant to § 55-539% of the Act, much
cperator shall guccesd to all rights and obligakione
contained herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED, that priar Resolutiana of
July 20, 1989 and May 17, 1990 approving the DTRE arae
hareby superseded by this Reaclution.

Motion carried, MNr. Waldman abstained.

47



3/16/591

Motion was mads by Dr. Howlatte, secondesd by
Mrc. Davies to cancel the project advertisement for the
replacement of the Horseshoa Bridge, Route 6BG,
Hanowver Counky {Project 06B5-042-209,C501,C501,B624.
Mc. Waldman askaed that Dr. Howlette amend his motiom
to request the staff of the Department of
Transpartation to [1) undertake periodic inspections
of the etructure, (1) obtaln and review traffic use
informatioen, and (3) revislt the replacement iesue
should the Eanaver Beard of Superviaore wish them to,

Motion carried. HMezsrs. Smalley and Bacon,
Dr. Themas and Mra. Xinchelope, voting no.

Neeting adjourned at 11:50 a.m.

The next meeting will be held in Richaond,
VYirginia on June 20, 19%1.

Approved:

Chafirman

Attested:

Secratary

48



